. N—Y Ty

4 2 PARTS BOOK
FD 'B 76 TEILEKATAROG
FD 4 8277 LIVRE DES PIECES
- LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FRRFEmOEEERIDI Y
FRMEMHFOEBRIDI

FLAT-BED BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
FLAT-BED TOP-AND BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UND FADENABSCHNEIDER
OBER-UND UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UND
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT INFERIEUR A PLATEAU AVEC
COUPE-FILS

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR A
PLATEAU AVEC COUPE-FILS

MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERIOR, DE CAMA PLANA,
CON CORTAHILOS '
MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERRIOR Y SUPERIOR, DE
CAMA PLANA, CON CORTAHILOS

( pareion )




s

4
.

brother -
- ,—|_ & = it &
o) I/:e_ﬂ'1 I?l27.7_l' ou-8 o D No. of needles - needle gauge
Lunomsa INDUSTRIL S./LT[D. | 1 Z&$t-3.2mm
| MADE IN JaPAN ) | 2 needles
2 : -4.0mm
. 3 : +4.8mm
4 : +5.6mm
*& E & 2 B : C f:t *& 5 K4 +6.4mm
Model ' Specifications v
Bottom covering stitcher i Plain stitching 3 needles
A E A ) 03 13 AT RS 7 4 +5.6mm
7 | Top and bottom ' Covering 7
covering stitcher 05 : 1 NR T o . - 6.4mm
; Hem stitching 7
T B #& {&/Device
Bzl N . I7—-=
E | Buistany [T7-e0n @y 1x- | toxy |BRARALS g5
Solenoid type | Airtype thread | Solenoidtype | Solenoid type P y‘i Airtype presser
thread trimmer trimmer thread wiper [spreader thread prel*is:fi:‘ oo foot lifting
trimmer 9
uT11 O — — — — —
uT12
(B276) O - O - - —
uT13 O — — — O —
uT14
(B276) O - O - O —
UT32
(B277) O - - O - —
UT34
(8277) O - - O O —
uT21 — O — — — —
uT22
(B276) - O O _ - -
UT23 — O — — — O
uT24
(B276) - O O — - O
UT42
(B277) — O - O - -
UT44
(B277) — O — O — O




IN=Y Ty ZRBICELT

. COKG, TOARDLBOENRKDITIAS LTV B4 IE ML) 122k s h T
WAEBLDEMLETL - PRI ORTVEIY DD bDTE,

o ERACLAL AT B i 038 |TARLET, . KMNOHERY T2 5 2
ERELTOVET,

. COARIF, 19944:2)] D T~ STV TR E R b DT,

coiBanid PR LISRGIE TS h s EaNs Y o

AU THIART 2 i, T T TRELTE D 3,

LR T = N AT E % o T BB, ¥ — U BTR3NS — V)T B i
C72s

B R
AL ERBIGR o 1
A2, ERBIR o 5
B SHEIR 5
C. LWh-SHEBER oo 7
D R 9
E. ) BR oo 11
F.oTHBIGR 15
G V= =R 17
H. #GIIEHRR 19
J. AT VLT —BURB2TT) ot 21
K1, /i FBRB2T6) oo, 23
K2, ARl FBIRB2TT) oo, 27
L. AR BIRB2T6) ovvveeeee e 31
M. SHZEMREEER 31
N1, THIUARTIBER oo, 33
N2, TEiUARTIBRR oo 37
P. L&) SR8 BRMB2TT) o 41
Q. BN EX B o 43
R 7 -z bR o, 45
Z A BaBR 47
T = U R 53~56
7 57~62




S gk W

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

. Non-standard parts are indicated with 054 Numbers inside the line indicate

the subclass.

This book was prepared based on information available in February 1994.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line C__.
Check the gauge parts list (page 53) if there is an asterisk X in the parts code

column.
CONTENTS
Al. Machinebody .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinann. 1
A2. Machinebody .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 5
B. Needlecooler .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennne. 5
C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ........... 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ...............c0vvnnn. 9
E. Feedmechanism .............cccivvviiiieannn, 11
F. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 15
G. Loopermechanism ...........cccvviiiiniinnnnn, 17
H. Lubrication ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenns. 19
J. Spreader mechanism(B277) ..................... 21
K1. Thread tension(B276) ...........ccvvviiiiieenn. 23
K2. Thread tension(B277) ..........ccoviiiieiiiienn. 27
L. Thread wiper mechanism(B276) ................. 31
M. Synchronizer .........ccovevveiiiercennnnrennns 31
N1. Lower thread trimmer mechanism ............... 33
N2. Lower thread trimmer mechanism ............... 37
P. Upper thread trimmer mechanism(B277) ......... 41
Q. Presser foot lifting solenoid mechanism ........... 43
R. Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism ........ 45
Z. ACCESSOTIeS ...vvivuverriiernneenneennssennsaans 47
GAUGE PARTSLIST ....c.coviiiiiieereencnnnnns 53~56



y

t

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

. Nicht-Standardteile werden mit [033 bezeichnet. Mit den Zahlen innerhalb der
Linie wird die Unterklasse angegeben.

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Februar 1994.

. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer :'::::,:
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Fallsin der Kolonne Teilecode ein Asteriskus % vorhanden ist, muB die Teileliste
(Seite 53) kontrolliert werden.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
Al. Maschinengehduse ................covuuuunn.... 1
A2. Maschinengehduse ..............ovvvvvnnunnn... 5
B. Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung ..................... 5
C. Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung ....... 7
D. StoffdrickerfuBl ..............ccooiiiinnin. 9
E. Transportvorrichtung .......................... 11
F.UntereWelle ........cccoviiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn... 15
G.Greifer ......oviiiiiii e 17
H. Schmierung ..........ccoiiiiiiiininnnnnnnns, 19
J. Spreizvorrichtung(B277) ..............ccvun.... 21
K1, Faderspannung(B276) ............cc0ovvvvvnn.... 23
K2. Faderspannung(B277) .........oovvvvuvnennnnnn. 27
L. Fadenwischvorrichtung(B276) .................. 31
M. Synchronisator ............ccviiiiiiiiniinn 31
N1. Unterefadenabschneider ........................ 33
N2. Unterefadenabschneider ........................ 37
P. Oberfadenabschneider(B277) .............c.v.... 41
Q. Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes 43
R. Pneumatische stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung . 45
Z.Zubehor ...........i i 47
LEHRENLISTE ..........cccoviiiiinenennnnnn. 53~56




Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).
D1l

. Les piéces non-standard sont indiquées para un |o33 . Les numéros de la ligne

indiquent la sous-classification.

. Ce manuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Février 1994.
. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

—————

pointillé! ____! .

. Veérifier la liste des piéces d’écartement (page 53) pour voir s'il y a un astérisque

% dans la colonne des codes de piéces.

TABLE DES MATIERES
Al. Corpsdelamachine .............covvviiiiiinn, 1
A2. Corpsdelamachine .............ccoiiiiiinnatn 5
B. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ............ 5
C. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille .. 7
D. Mécanismede pied presseur ...........ccevvunnen 9
E. Mécanisme de ’entrainement ................... 11
F. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur .................. 15
G. Mécanismedesgriffes ............cooiiiiiinnn. 17
H. Lubrification .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniens 19
J. Mécanisme de 'etendeur(B277) ............ccouetn 21
K1. Tensiondu fil(B276) .......ccoivviiiiiivennnnenn 23
K2. Tension du fil(B277) ......ccvviviiiiiiinenannn. 27
L. Mécanisme de tire-fil(B276) .........ccovivveeenn 31
M. Synchronisateur ..........ccceeiveeiiiiiiniianns 31
N1. Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur ................ 33
N2. Mécanisme de coupe-filsinférieur ................ 37
P. Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur(B277) ........ 41
Q. Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie ............. 43
R. Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur 45
Z1. ACCESSOITES . .vuvverivisseeoeeerroononnnnnnnnons 47
LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT .......... 53~56



L 4

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las maquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de

identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas).
011

. Las piezas no estdndar se indican con ¢33 .Los niimeros en la linea indican la

subclase.

. Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en febrero 1994,
. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefo sin aviso previo.
. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

r—————
[}

punteada! ____! .

. Consultar la lista de piezas calibradoras (pagina 53) si hay un asteriscos * en la

columna de c6digo de piezas.

INDICE
Al. Cuerpodelaméquina .................cco...... 1
A2. Cuerpodelaméiquina ..............ccevvnn.... 5
B. Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja ................ 5
C. Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja ... 7
D. Mecanismodelaprensatela ..................... 9
E. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ................... 11
F. Mecanismodel gjeinferior ...................... 15
G. Mecanismo del presilladora ..................... 17
H. Lubricacion .........ccooiiiiiiiineinnnnennnn. 19
J. Mecanismo extendedor(B277) ................... 21
K1. Tensién del hilo(B276) ..............ccouv..... . 23
K2. Tensiéndel hilo(B277) .......cccvvevvevevnnnnn.. 27
L. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo(B276) ........... 31
M. Sincronizador ...........ciiiiiiiiiii e 31
N1. Dispositivo de cortahilosinferior ................. 33
N2. Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior ................. 37
P. Dispositivo de cortahilos superior(B277) .......... 41
Q. Conjunto solenoide del levantador ............... 43
R. Levantador neumatico del prensatelas ........... 45
Z1. AcceSOrios .....vviiiinriininnrerniiiereennnnns 47
LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES ........ 53~56

INDICE ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiennnennnn. 57~62




Al.

F{ABAR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

105 106

118-276.277-052




D

A1. FEHBIR/Machine body/Maschinengehé&use /

Corpsde la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [q7v ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
2 S08627001 1724 TOP COVER
3 $08628000 N FEIAVE TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7|+~ 3437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 502606000 I =RV E X el OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1lov > YpPwia O RING,PW14
7 159150009 1 hedox050 OiLcAP
12 508629009 I AVE S X-AF FATS NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1{7F+HI r6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
14-1 508630201 1|Aro12% FACE PLATE
15 508631000 1A 1H2I9% FACE PLATE PACKING
16-1 062681612 4|3 ~N2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
18 117934009 1A o5t> OIL CAP
19 508632009 1KY FLELHIl- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
20 102843004 2|45 %7357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
21 104449009 1x25w> OIL CAP
22 104450109 2|2 95+t OIL CAP
23 154841009 1x952> OIL CAP
25 108520009 Hxv5w> OIL CAP
26 S00313009 1{xo56> OIL CAP
27 508633101 1oa1 bhis— BOBBIN THREAD COVER
28 062680812 1|+ ~2437-a0x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
30 148084001 IER O S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
31 $21813001 1l7azx7L-¢rL CLOTH PLATE (L)
32 100032004 2|45 27437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
33 $21814001 1|vox7L— kR CLOTH PLATE (R)
34 $09123101 3|7+ #IN +837X15 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15
35 S$08639000 AP AV VAL E 3V CLOTH PLATE PACKING
36 521815001 1 aAxYy 14 SLIDER PLATE
37 102843004 6|15 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
38 508642001 Hoa1bFrELHIN-0 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 2|7 ES X TU357X45 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5
40 $08646100 1N=7%Y b MAGNET
41-1 $21816001 1= H/~ FRONT COVER
42 $08651001 2(vTH/—-HHT FRONT COVER SUPPORT
43 508652000 NS VACE & S22 FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
44 153675001 2|7F b X 2437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
45 060681612 41751 > K437-40X16 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X16
46 114985001 GV A N VA W PAE3 SPRING, PLATE
47 062680612 113 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
48 S08653001 152y SCREW
49 142274009 2|x9 5+t OIL CAP
50 146586009 1MHr25+> OIL CAP
51 062681412 1]+ ~2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
52 105234003 1|#+v ra37 NUT, M4.37
100 $08665001 HEEF A SIDE COVER
101 062680812 2|+ ~1437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
102 S00017001 1\7azx7L—-pr8yT Sy CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 HoyaOxFL—=pro=¢ CLOTH PLATE SEAT
104 181969003 1y bh5—-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2| b A %635 SET SCREW, M6.35
105 508667001 HERENACE S EE Vit SPRING, PLATE
106 060680712 2|/$1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
107 140063001 1zvvxEs DOWELPIN
108 508668001 112ani=-H1F SIDE COVER GUIDE
109 107407003 2] X%5437 SCREW, M4.37
110 146586009 21295¢€> OIL CAP
11 062681012 1]+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
112 105234003 1|+ 437 NUT, M4.37
115 508669001 12V %ayhi5—- FEED MECHANISM COVER

118-276,277-052




Al.

F k8% / Machine body / Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

]ﬁé:b

30

o e
/‘\-

105 106

43

hCN

4 42

41-1 44 42 45 43
3

45

118-276,277-052




L 4

A1. E{KBIFR/ Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE [qQTY EvAq NAME OF PARTS RM

116 S08670000 | 1]t uxasn/c—nyx> FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
117 107407003 | 6|vxxva37 SCREW, M4.37

118 117516001 1[# +a37 BOLT, M4.37

119 $21959001 1xy kg0 BED UPPER COVER

120 S08672000 [ 1|~V KmIH/NY %L BED UPPER COVER PACKING
121 107407003 | 4| x %437 SCREW, M4.37

122 117516001 |  2|#n 1437 BOLT, M4.37

123 S00313009 [ 1|x45+¢> OIL CAP

124 S08673000 | 1{x4 5+t OIL CAP

125 146315000 | 1|x95+¢> OIL CAP

128 508673000 | 1|x4 5+ OIL CAP

129 146586009 | 1{xs5+t> OIL CAP

130 104450109 | 1|25+t OIL CAP

135 146457001 UPEDVEE. OIL STOPPER PLATE

136 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
137 151059001 | 4|k>zco5ay MACHINE BODY LEG
138 S08674000 [ 1|7 7554 OIL RESERVOIR

139 S08675000 [ 1|ou>¥ ORING

140 018081622 | 5|7 % r8xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
141 110641002 | 1|4> 2952 STUD SCREW, M9.52

142 109203001 1fov>ry ORING

152 P 1¥ass~n LABEL

<B276,B8277 >

154 $10696027 | 1|vwFEeass5~n (UT11) |DEVICE LABEL (UT11)
154 $10696029 [ 1[vwseass5~u (UT13) |DEVICE LABEL (UT13)
154 510696033 [ 1[vwFe3asy5~n (UT21) |DEVICE LABEL (UT21)
154 $10696035 | 1[vwFE3s¥5~u (UT23) | DEVICE LABEL (UT23)

<B276>

154 $10696028 | 1|vwFEeasu5~u (UT12) |DEVICE LABEL (UT12)
154 $10696030 | 1[vwFe3uv5~u (UT14) |DEVICE LABEL (UT14)
154 $10696034 | 1[vwFE3vs5~u (UT22) |DEVICE LABEL (UT22)

154 $10696036 | 1({vv#k3vy5~n (UT24) |DEVICE LABEL (UT24)

<B277>

154 510696031 1[vFEavyS~n (UT32) | DEVICE LABEL (UT32)

154 510696032 TvoFeasssAr (UT34) DEVICE LABEL (UT34)

154 $10696037 | 1[vyFe3asv5~n (UT42) |DEVICE LABEL (UT42)

154 $10696038 | 1|vwFEe3asu5~n (UT44) |DEVICE LABEL (UT44)

118-276,277-052




A2. F1kB8{% /Machine body / Maschinengehéause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

B277-UT32,34,42,44 051 B276

118-276,277-052
B . $1/4%IR3{% / Needle cooler/ Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

Qo
CT T T T T T T T TTTTTAN

118-276,277-124




A2. E4BIR/Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<B276>
24 154841009 1x95¢€> OolLcaP
29 156887001 1x95¢€217 OILCAP 17
<B277-UT32,34,42,44> (L f ) % 1)) Fi/ FOR SPREADER THREAD TRIMMER)
14-2 $21960001 U EPEE) FACE PLATE
16-2 062681612 1|3 ~2437-20x16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
146 062681012 1(3~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
147 156937001 2{vILH¥S5 X 43725 SCREW, FLAT M4.37X25
<033>(#H/X—1) > 7 B/ FOR COVERING)
41-2 521817001 1=z Hi- FRONT COVER
155 $21862001 1|#1 KL GUIDE (L)
156 $21863001 1|# 1 KR GUIDE (R)
157 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
158 148847001 2{¥Hx WASHER
<051>(~ L##&\)F /FOR HEM STITCHING)
159 521864001 1|#H 1 KL GUIDE (L)
160 $21865001 1|#1 kR GUIDE (R)
161 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
162 148847001 IEEE WASHER

B . §1/540B3R / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-276,277-052

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 508758009 UAPESIEE L2 BT NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 508760009 NAVESNTEE S L DT DL NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 227y TE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
2 575456001 2| ++~P& 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
3 508761100 UAVESITE L L5 JAN FELT
4 508762101 72T byHyTos FELT SUPPORT ASSY
4-1 S08764100 117Zu s FELT (S)
4-2 $08765000 1N7Thb FELT
4-3 502874001 1azEy PIN
5 062670812 2|*~23.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
6 508766000 1E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE
7 154943001 HnUvsxvosasyss NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY
7-1 047201640 127V T Aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2
7-2 154945001 UGV E S & E D PP NEEDLE COOLER TANK COVER
8 062670812 2|+ ~103.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

118-276,277-124




C. L - $H45M1% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-276,277-123



C. L% - 5t4#B3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 521821009 1l7-vs 3 PULLEY ASSY

1-1 $21822009 1|7-v PULLEY

1-2 514621001 1|2 %<9 9 4620aLL8 BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 2|7+ X2 T6359 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 508682001 1lr759R UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 508683000 14139 7-yu TIMING PULLEY (U)

5 014770622 4|7+ r 22 V6359K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 508684101 HPEFITH JOINT (L) ASSY

6-1 508685001 1|vx5L JOINT (L)

6-2 508686101 1|2 v Y% 4e20aLU BALL BEARING, 6204LU

7 014770622 47+ r 22 T6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 508687001 1lmo7549L UPPER SHAFT (L)

9 508688001 HCETES WEIGHT

10 062711012 2|+ ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10

1 508689001 179529492 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

12 104464001 1o 229714 SCREW, M7.14

13 014770622 1|7+ 2 xY6352 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
14 118853001 1{7+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

15 014760622 1|75 b 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
16 508692101 1huEsLehrss THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 508693001 VELIPZ P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

16-2 508694001 NINWE LIS PP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 509120001 1=—FkrSon sy NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING

16-4 $30086001 IYELY LT NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 100064005 1> x29357 SCREW, M3.57

17 107153001 1194 % WASHER

18 014760622 3|7+ 22 Us95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
20 145688000 HIVE LRt NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

21 062670612 2|+ ~2a357-30%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

22 102630001 17 rrhsaw NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23 508696000 HVELEEI) NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)

24 $08697000 1[N 220D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)

25 508698001 1nyFs NEEDLE BAR

30 X VST H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

35 S08716201 1NhUusa44Tr4 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
36 018681022 2|7+ # 0 ra37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

37 062680812 1|3 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

38 509124001 AVEE TS S PP COLLER

39 513385001 2|2 x % 35710 SCREW, M3.57X10

40 PY VR NEEDLE PLATE

41 509121001 2|75 3 U357%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

42 508750001 1{numsaaz s NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 2|7 b xxTa379 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
44 508751001 IAVEY 2.1 NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER

45 014680622 2|7+ b A2 TA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 508752001 MVEY 2V NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT
47 155539000 14z ro-0 DUST SEAL

48 508753000 IAVEY S P T I NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 $08754000 1[N\ USHBY o x4 0R NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (R)
50 503704001 HEPAY P ] SET COLLAR ASSY

50-1 014770622 2|7+ r A2 V6350 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
51 $08755001 1[N rBrU YLt NEEDLE GUARD REAR SET BRACKET
52 018681022 1|7+ %1 Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

53 508756001 HIYELS: NEEDLE GUARD REAR

54 014680422 1|7+ 2254370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
55 S08757001 IEASY THREAD GUARD

56 060630312 1]/51 > K238-56X3 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X3
<-1,-2,-3,-4,-5><ZK§t 3/ FOR 2 NEEDLES>

30-1 146427001 2|7+ r X2 U389 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 S08715010 2|z 2> yuvxi2scas NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<-6,-7,-8> <=7 &tF / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

30-1 146427001 3|7+ rx2xU3180 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 508715010 3]3 22 UuYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS

118-276,277-123




D . I %/ Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfu3/

Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

B277-UT32,34,42,44
32-3




D.#IR8%/Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfu3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE [qQ'Ty EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 521829001 1A TP HLI—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 521830001 11429794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
3 143325001 1AYT P PHFLIS— (% SPRING
4 146522101 1{Li—Fameyrs LEVER ADJUST PLATE
5 060680712 | 2|+ > K4a37-a0x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
6 508769001 IER s 52 DY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 1l7vEs PIN, COTTER
8 155220000 IEPEY LTI AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 AT 7 oTHMLIS— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|73 % +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
11 154957001 1A BT FPrEMLIC— % SPRING
12 508770000 UPZEEY" SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 1|82b2-0 DUST SEAL
14 508771001 HERE¥:L IS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
15 017711612 1]£ 0L ba76X16 BOLT, M4.76X16
16 110161006 1|+ baze NUT, M4.76
18 S08774001 1|4 TH" PRESSER BAR
19 $31012001 HERZ L LEDE Vi ADJUST SCREW
20 531013001 1|Famevasyeisryr NUT
21 141728001 1|43 SPRING
22 140407001 HELES WASHER
23 141208001 ER S TS T SPRING GUIDE
24 145472001 HEEE X LTI PRESSER BAR BUSH
25 S00879001 HER T LEE PRESSER BAR CLAMP
26 014760622 1|7+ b x 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
27 154596000 1|1 r2UBLLIS-9 YT CUSHION
28 S08775000 HERET b r PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062681412 2|+ ~2437-40x14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
30 508776001 HER S S L2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 508777001 2|4 2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
32-1 528798001 171> %—#H—-Fa FINGER GUARD (A)
33 062670812 1|+~ 23.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
<B276-UT12,14,22,24> (% $L\\F3 / FOR THREAD WIPER)
32-2 528800001 1|71 %-%-Kc FINGER GUARD (C)
<B277-UT32,34,42,44>( LA ") %4 ) B3/ FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER)
32-3 528801001 1|71 %-%—Fs FINGER GUARD (B)
<011,051> <3k~ L &% / FOR PLAIN STITCHING AND HEM STITCHING >
40-1 X HERZETH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 508782101 HER S T P PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-1-2 100064005 11> % %357 SCREW, M3.57
40-1-3 508783101 1|4z PIN
40-1-4 501374001 1| hx2U2387 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-1-5 048020342 | 2|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-1-6 S08784001 2|+ 4Tk SPRING
40-1-7 062660512 | 2|+~2% U318-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-1-8 508785001 HEP2LEY SPRING
<033><#H/\—1) > 5 FH/FORCOVERING >
40-2 X 1|4z 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 508782101 HER S DT P PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-2-2 100064005 1| 2% U357 SCREW, M3.57
40-2-3 508783101 HES =18 PIN
40-2-4 501374001 1|r 222389 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-2-5 048020342 | 2|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-2-6 508784001 2|4 x/ex SPRING
40-2-7 062660512 | 2|+ ~2%<318-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-2-8 508785001 HEPLE SPRING

—-10—-

118-276,277-201




e R

E. %) B81% /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

J 36—% _
e
N

29 30 31 32 68 33 34 I

118-276,277-202
-11 -




)

i "./’ :
" E. 3%V PBAR/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAdq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 146528102 QPP PP B ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 516498001 1 x %4837 SCREW, M4.37
1-2 145663001 1|bx%XxTa37 SET SCREW, M4.37
1-3 140165001 1¥avtevknsa~v SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 117 GIB
1-5 146402001 VIPE R &= PIN
1-6 146403001 U PFERE RIS PLATE SPRING (S)
1-7 146404001 NI TAYT 12821 PLATE SPRING (L)
1-8 062660512 1]~ % 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
1-9 144053001 L RT3 D VA ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 1+ 342 WAVE SPRING
1-11 146529001 1|¥H % WASHER
1-12 048150143 1rx2Z93%Cs RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 146530001 HEFA =P FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 1==Fso942 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 EFA VRS &5 S FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2145%x238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-17 100025002 2|24 %5476 SCREW, M4.76
2 146532001 1|+7v0ay ke FEED ROD PIN
3 147318000 1|le> PIN
4 140326009 1dat OILCAP
5 100251001 1{h2%¥635 SET SCREW, M6.35
6 146533001 e AL R FEED ARM
7 018771432 1|7 Fi b+ 635-20x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
8 508870001 1Fyvakay PUSH BUTTON
9 048040342 1|k %x7€8 RETAINING RING, E4
10 508871001 1|KeLT9/8% SPRING
11 153484001 1(¥ 4 %476 WASHER, M4.76
12 081003670 1oy > spw3 O RING,PW3
13 146538001 e A2 FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 2{34t> OILCAP
15 146539000 HERAPE BT NN FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
16 146540000 1A+ VT2 2R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
17 155144001 HEFA P EE YL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
18 155145000 LR TAVE 3 PACKING
19 062670812 3|+ ~23.57-30x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
20 508872001 UERFAEEE L=k LR FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1 508873001 HEFAE SR FEED BAR ASSY
20-2 146544000 PR E RN Yk FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 Woaxrxvyyssiva MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 $23359001 R ES WASHER
23 140209001 1eaxoyyry MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 1oaxoyyoLosys MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)
25 146554001 VAL E AV DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 LA E AT L ] DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 $23359001 1[¥FHx WASHER
28 140217001 e AR B2 AN FEED LINK SHAFT (L)
29 155151000 EFAE & T FEED BAR GUIDE
30 100645003 2[¥H % WASHER
31 062681012 2|7+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
32 155177100 1EySor4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 ELPVEE LS FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 501297001 1|2 % %2 3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
35 062681012 2|7 ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
36 508876000 HEFAEEE L2 B FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 11ty bhS-— SET COLLAR
40 101706001 1bx%x¥635 SET SCREW, M6.35
41 146547000 ERAE Ed =k FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
42 146548101 HERAE LS E=EPT FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

—12—

118-276,277-202




Mécanisme de l'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

%) B3{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

E.

il
26

»

g N
B
2821 25

0
o
<
[
[ d
™
(- =]
w
o
o

118-276,277-202

—13-—




@

E. %) Bd{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
43 014780622 17+ b AxT6357:4K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
44 508877001 NAIVAAHI2IRTF12 SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 1|45 %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
46 503704001 1MevbHn5-7%2 SET COLLAR ASSY
46-1 014770622 2|7+ b AXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
47 140205001 1oazxo9Un7F MAIN FEED ARM
48 018771432 1|7+ #) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
49 143564001 1Woaxo0sy MAIN FEED SHAFT
50 113431002 U VAZES WASHER
51 143565001 1|+ +aze NUT, M4.76
52 508878001 1Ny rEoAoUs7F03 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY
52-1 062660712 2|+ ~2318-20X7 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X7
52-2 018771432 1|7+ #) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
53 146556001 L el ) DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
54 148834001 1|2 xx2357 SCREW, M3.57
55 508879001 I PR AAE AR S DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER WITH SCREW
55-1 018771432 1|7+ b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
56 508880001 MY E2FIoLY LIS DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
57 146559001 114229556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
58 146560101 1|Lss—iix LEVER SPRING
59 100294002 1|4~ %2476 STUD SCREW, M4.76
60 109203001 1ov>7 O RING
61 047502242 1NARFTY L TE>AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
62 508881101 1MEoUaoxE)1%2 DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
63 146563001 2|FaAeY LIS~ pYIs STOPPER FOR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
64 025770232 2l HXxFaLI635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
65 017781412 2| +6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14
66 155175001 ey bxrIvy=s SET SCREW KNOB
67 155176001 1y bxy SET SCREW
68 508467000 L TASZE 2 PACKING
70 154965001 2|7+ HI h3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
71 X 1oaxo s MAIN FEED DOG
72 X LR A R S RN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
75 516249001 L P2 X - § R A PUSH BUTTON STOPPER
76 060680512 1]/ > Fa37-40xs SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

—14 —

118-276,277-202




Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

F. T#hRA{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

T

1

1

18

18

«w
—

23 4 22 2 20

25

118-276,277-305

—15—




@

F. T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTY By xAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 508889101 1vAn p 7= 3 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 508890001 1lvAnb7-1 V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 1|2 =299 4630avv BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|7+ b x 26350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 153734001 2{7P—LyHIT 252 SPRING, PLATE
4 062680612 2|7 ~14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
5 508891001 NPEPZA LOWER SHAFT (R)
6 154886001 HEEES WASHER
7 018771432 1|7+ # b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
8 508892001 141329 7~Y02 3 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|7+ 22635443 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10-1 % | 508895001 HEEEPT LIS TIMING BELT
10-2 % | 508895002 1z1329~0 ¢ TIMING BELT
10-3 % | 508895003 1132 9~0 ¢ TIMING BELT
11 $08896101 MEEST LT LR BALL BEARING ASSY
1141 508897001 1Maevwsomriva BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 514623001 1% <% % 4620aDV BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 2|7+ b x2T63504 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 508898000 HEES I OILSEAL
14 $08899001 1oy ¥5 SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 47+ b A2 U635 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
16 508900000 119352959 480RY 3 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
17 508903000 EF Y2 DUST SEAL
18 081032870 1{ou 432 O RING, 532
19 508967001 1|2 %476 SCREW, M4.76
20 $08904000 152959280193 CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 1lou¥ O RING
22 072600000 15 =29 % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 1lx7Py>974 BEARING COVER
24 143312000 1RPULT7889%L BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3|+ ~23.57-q0x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

KENE 7 — Ry FEADTF—F VIZAbETCITRBRTEV, BEREBPLIL Iy P EHROMAH %
THERLFEE V)

Select parts marked with a star (%) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (%) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.)

Sélectionner les pi¢ces indiquées par une étoile () selon 'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter a la
section du manuel d’instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (%) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucién en el manual de
instrucciones.)

—16 —

118-276,277-305




G. /)L —/x—Bi{% / Looper mechanism/ Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

17

118-276,277-306
—17-




G.JL—/N—FB8{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes/ Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 508906001 M=o 35L9549493 LOOPER CRANK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 148425001 4|7+ K ra37x14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X14
2 018771432 1|7+ %) +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
3 110704001 19— nayrRIL KL LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1|+ ~2318-20%a SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X4
5 508910001 =S4 LOOPER SHAFT
6 155539000 HEFY Y DUST SEAL
7 S08770000 1Hooxran SHAFT BUSH
8 508911000 M=o xau08 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)
9 140327001 =P OIL CAP
10 508912001 =k LOOPER HOLDER
11 018771432 1|7 F K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
12 521866001 1= LOOPER
13 014680422 FPFbAXD4377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
16 508914001 1Erdns v LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM
17 014680622 2|7+ b AXTA3TT KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 146624101 1[€>dav ks 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
18-1 148425001 2|7F K +437X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X14
19 508915001 e TLis— LONGITUDINAL LEVER
20 014770622 2{7F b AXT6357HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
21 508916001 1EdLir=vs LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
22 508917000 L= x4 0L LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
23 S08754000 NS58BS A%IR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
24 503704001 1eYbh5~o3 SET COLLAR ASSY
24-1 014770622 2|7 F b A2 T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
25 508918001 1¥edav ke PIN
26 148847001 R EES WASHER
27 110161006 15V +476 NUT, M4.76
28 508919001 1AL Y3y iy ADJUST SCREW
29 508920001 IRV ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
30 062630612 2|+~ 3238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
31 508921101 1¥rdavwy 3 LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY
31-1 509251001 1|€>davxovs LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW
31-11 120990001 2|78 YE X237 SET SCREW, M4.37
31-2 140313001 1E€odLK—poaw LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK

-18 —

118-276,277-306




H . ¥&50R8R84% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

— e e o — s ——— e e e —_—— . — e —— — —

118-276,277-350




@

H . #5/miBRER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $08935001 Hyd—4 WORM
2 014770622 2|7F b AXT6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 508936201 == E L PUMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 I E BV EEyh WORM WHEEL
3-2 025350332 1eESHHXH135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
3-3 062670812 1|3 ~203.57-90x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
3-4 S08937101 1R 7a0-5-43 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 1YY ELESH A DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 508939100 1|K>TH -2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1K 774 PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|7 ~22357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 175 o+ - PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 1TSS T~z PLUNGER SPRING
3-11 112467002 1A %635 SCREW, M6.35
3-12 147528100 1arxsy OIL FILTER
3-13 147529000 1MosrEy44z OIL FILTER FLANGE
4 017781412 2{&J +6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14
5 142359001 1A10sF OIL FEEDING PIPE
6 508940000 1|Fa-F93 OIL TUBE ASSY
7 112743001 1H7IeFEHYT WICK SUPPORT
8 062670612 1|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
9 151429001 1Fa1—-FrLsy TUBE HOLDER
10 062670612 1|#~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1 118770001 1R TAVE 3 PACKING
12 $08943000 P A=kdrk S FELT
13 508944001 1Z2ZTN Ay T FELT SUPPORT
14 062670612 1|~ 21357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
15 157840000 1173k%3x3  (L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
16 508945001 IEXE P IIE &vi OIL PIPE
17 014680622 17rbxxTa379%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 508946000 17T FELT
19 $08947001 HERP LR OIL STOPPER PLATE
20 062670612 2|+ ~1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
21 145737001 1ZIN Ay T FELT SUPPORT
22 508948001 1Y Rd1tmneTusy 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
23 062670612 2|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
24 112364001 1INTaAnNITPYEF2Y OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
25 159476000 2|1 %% WASHER
26 S08951001 1EznFa-Fy 3 OIL TUBE ASSY
27 112351001 LEPAR = NAT oy & S5 OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
28 159476000 2|19 H 2 WASHER
29 155282101 1HE=ZALF2~-TFH3 OIL TUBE ASSY
30 112359001 2INTANITYEF Y OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
31 159476000 4{¥H 2 WASHER
32 508955001 1AL TN ~T4 OILFILTER CAP
33 062680812 4|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
34 $08956000 HERS PEIT B OILFILTER
35 508957001 HEESP. XA OIL FEEDING PIPE
36 081044070 1|0V > Y Paa O RING, P44
37 $08953001 1EzvFa-F43 OIL TUBE ASSY
38 112359001 1NTINITIEFZY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
39 159476000 21Kz WASHER
40 508958001 1ay kx4 7Dy 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
41 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
42 509316000 A1 NTeNE~D OIL FILTER (D)
43 062680812 4|3 ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44 100645003 4|y H % WASHER
45 $09125001 1Fa-IFHr1F OIL TUBE GUIDE
46 062780812 1|+~ 2635-28x8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
48 147363000 17z b FELT
49 155294100 2/ahn%Yy OILFILTER
50 155295001 21O0HhF 94414 OIL FILTER FLANGE
51 062670612 4|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
52 151927001 1I5SYF I b CLUTCH FELT
53 112754001 17z b FELT

—20—

118-276,277-350




J. A7 L 4 —Mf&k/Spreader mechanism /Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor

B277

- /-’
./
5 i
il ATTR

(T

118-277-310




o

J. A7 L & —Bi{k /Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'etendeur/ Mecanismo extendedor

—_22 -

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exdq NAME OF PARTS RM
<B277>
1 508923101 1NRATFLEAL YUY R SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 $10656001 LI R AR - ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 2|7F b AR TA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-2 508925000 1127v40oy K SPREADER ROD
3 101482001 1renroxvrs CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 508926101 12A7LdLsi~R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 1|7+ F I b 635-40x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
6 513809001 1|27vany rFES PIN
7 148847001 1H¥H 2 WASHER
8 110161006 1|+ +a76 NUT, M4.76
10 508927001 HaTL ooy SPREADER SHAFT
1 148196000 NI 7AZRYEgFxa0L SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L)
12 148197000 I TARYEYIFARLR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R)
13 503421001 1eYyrhn5-73 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2({7F P AXTB3ISTHI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 508928001 NRATLH LIS~y 3 SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 508929001 HAFLHdLs—L SPREADER LEVER (L)
15-2 508930001 1M27Lvd75874 SPREADER FORK
15-3 148834001 Hox3xT357 SCREW, M3.57
16 014770622 2|7+ b XX D635V KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 146547000 UENRDERE L i= k1 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
18 148834001 1|2 %357 SCREW, M3.57
19 508931001 HARTLIEFT SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT
20 508932000 H2FLas5:Toxa0 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1o > pw7 ORING,PW7
22 110197001 1evbn3s- SET COLLAR
23 014680422 2(7F b AXTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 508933001 AT dFny SPREADER HOLDER
25 062681412 1|#+~24a37-a0x14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
26 $21962001 Hax7Ly SPREADER
27 062681012 1]|#~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
118-277-310




K1. S%I8FME8{%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/ Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B276

‘%—
! 4

69——-@
fi— 40 41 / 2
! : J@F "’@/— 112 13 e
70 | = S L J@ 161415 18 17
\\/\;E\ :l\\,

D

< 128
— ﬁ@—lau

125 126 127

06—
102 100 101
108 12—
Nl—% 105<§ é
/ 104 Q)@

B Ui /

B—@n 5NN TN [ #-97 103

=y \\g L~
Q(

&m
116

118-276-418
—_93 —~




>

t

K1. RA-FE{%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RV
<B276>
1 $08961101 UPEX RN MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|3 ~10437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
4 150645009 11 PoF1847TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)
5 014680422 1PFrAX8377K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 $08962109 e VEEI TENSION BASE
7 062681012 2|5 ~121437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
10 508963001 44 bFAYIHAL T LFA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
11 $21878001 4| n> v SPACER
12 110813001 ARV G N P o g NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
13 159574101 4|1 +FAYTEY TENSION STUD
14 110832009 414 bFIAYLHSTING TENSION DISC FELT
15 144103009 41 v FAYIYSEHIT TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 8|1 rFAYLYS TENSION DISC
17 $30564000 A[FaA o2 ITHH % TENSION SPRING WASHER
18 144104001 3NV bFIY LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 1og—na pFay oKz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 $30565003 1A bFAYIFYE (TH) TENSION NUT (RED)
22 $30565004 1A bFaA2+Yr (¥1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
23 $30565002 1A rFAGTFYE (2RY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
26 $30565001 14 rFao+ Y+ (2Xs0) |TENSION NUT(LIGHT BLUE)
27 $21879001 11 ranrss TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 521880001 11 raxsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 $21881001 1| x%476 SCREW, M4.76
30 521882001 IEEE=F S EEE E/7A¢ 3 SPRING
31 $21883001 11 b2y TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1|4 ~20437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
40 $08969101 1|Famho A TPoF1 THREAD GUIDE
41 060680712 11784 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
42 143602001 113Jv%EY DOWELPIN
45 508971201 VRS VLV PUPY N NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 $10657001 HER ALV PL P VAR TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 2017 F b A2TV6357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45-2 S08973101 AV E -2V N = BN £/ ] THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 2|7+ EI bax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 1|7 F %I b+ 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
48 155220000 EVEVSEE D] AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 $S08770000 1o x50 SHAFT BUSH
50 $08976001 AV ER AL NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 $00356001 1|¥H % WASHER
52 500383001 1[#JL +5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 1ER Y= DUST SEAL
54 $S08977001 IAVES XA 1At NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ #IL b 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
56 155162001 1| ANR—4 SPACER
57 508978001 AV E S XA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2|+ ~2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|HH % WASHER
68 $08981001 1InUKgFEY NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
69 062670612 1|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
70 508982001 VANRVES N NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
71 014680422 2017 F b A2V8379 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 508983001 MV EVNIVE SN Y ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
74 062680812 1|+ ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
87 508989001 INAVE R X G Wk | NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
88 062630412 1|+~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
91 $08970001 1A PoF15 THREAD GUIDE (S)
92 062680612 1|+ ~=4.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
94 $18530001 17> ELFH1DY 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 2|/81 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
118-276-418

—24 —



K1. SREAFBIMR/Thread tension /Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

B276

4

@—5

’
N
R

< 128
-/ﬁm—lso

125 126 127

118-276-418
— 25—




L)

K1. SRiBFBE#®/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo
REF.NO. CODE |q7Y B Ad NAME OF PARTS rRMI

96 518532001 HEDI AL EULE LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY

96-1 146924000 1ALV FTvia THREAD BUSH

97 018680822 | 2|7+ #n ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8

98 $18534001 HLERE & & ¥A% SPRING

99 062670512 | 1]+ ~2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

100 $18535001 e rFHTFHT THREAD PRESSER BASE

101 154965001 1|75 #1 r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8

102 $08992001 1FrEvq by LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER

103 154965001 117+ HEN F3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8

104 S08987001 1A vF3 KD THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD

105 144504001 201M b7 F1Y S5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

106 144505000 1M1 bPoF18% SPRING

107 155510001 1A +rF390FY b TENSION NUT

108 S08993101 1HFELL by TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE

109 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

110 105161004 | 1|## % WASHER

111 508994001 | 2|7recqr7ira THREAD GUIDE

112 060660416 2|/¢1 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4

116 $08995001 1|21 b7 E2 TR LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

117 014680422 2|17 F b A xT8377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

120 521884001 1t ranxr7erqa TENSION RELEASE GUIDE

121 060680512 |  2|/<1 > Ka37-30x5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

122 521885001 SN W) THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

123 048030342 | 1|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

124 521886001 b PV E R IAES SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING

125 521887001 11 M bYULIS= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

126 014680422 11 7H b ARI4377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

127 144526001 114> %9437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

128 $21888001 {1 rrUTFTOVYISY S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY

129 $21891001 1|1 bYTFAYIWS S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY

130 014680422 417+ b AXTE3779 %S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

131 $21893001 1|4 b2 ALT PR F THREAD HANDING AREA

132 062670512 1|+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

133 144526001 114> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

134 $21894001 IR =Y A R TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE

135 100644005 2|2 %7437 SCREW, M4.37

136 146930001 1M1 bPo+123 THREAD GUIDE ASSY

137 103810002 1|F3H212¥H2 WAVE SPRING WASHER

138 $28438001 1|\7-L1bT4+1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

118-276-418

—26—



K2. %iRFRI*%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B277

81 82 83 34

@—7)

113”9 /

A
)

L 61027%'2 13 al ]8”
= gw«%

61 62 54 55 56 132 131

AH)

e

N 60 58 107_®

108 112
N,§

100 ]0]

118-277-418
- 27 -




K2. RIAFRIR/Thread tension /Faderspannung/ Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo
REF.NO. CODE [qQTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
<B277>

1 $08961101 1oasrrerqa MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 | 2|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

3 150644009 LIRS W% ETAL A THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)

4 150645009 | 1|1k P+ 111 7L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

5 014680422 | 1|7+ rxxva374 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6 508962109 1 bFansaq TENSION BASE

7 062681012 2|#~2437-30X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

10 508963001 S|t bFIASHL1 b TLFA1 TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE

1 $21878001 P SPACER

12 110813001 SIAVE S A% e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 S|t bFay oKy TENSION STUD

14 110832009 S5|11 bF3A 4570 b TENSION DISC FELT

15 144103009 S|1 rFIaHo4SFH4T TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 10|14 +FaA9245 TENSION DISC

17 S$30564000 S5|F39 1291 94H% TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 | 3|nAuq rFamosx THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 | 2|oan—ng rFadm i THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 $30565003 N4 bFAYIFY N (TH) TENSION NUT (RED)

22 $30565004 HARFIAGIFY M (1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)

23 $30565002 NI rFaA oy (2 RY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)

25 $30565003 N bFAYIFY N (FH) TENSION NUT (RED)

26 $30565001 1A bF3 2+ Y b (3X10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)

27 521879001 11 ranxra TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 HIER =33 %/ TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 $21881001 1o 22476 SCREW, M4.76

30 $21882001 RS =Y EE & SIVie1 SPRING

31 $21883001 IER =Y LE TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1]+~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

40 508969101 1NFarho 1 b7+ THREAD GUIDE

41 060680712 1{/$1 > Fa37-40x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

42 143602001 1M12vyvkE DOWELPIN

43 $08970001 2|11 FTLF TS THREAD GUIDE (S)

44 062680612 2|+ ~104.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

45 $08971201 LI AV E S AT RIEIAR) B X NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 $10657001 HER VALY PUPE VL TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 217 b A X T35 KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45-2 5$08973101 L AVES X2V ] = BN 8, B3 THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 2|7+ KL baxi4 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

47 018771432 1|7+ %) b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

48 155220000 HEVENVSEE I AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

49 S08770000 1280 SHAFT BUSH

50 $08976001 IAVES Y DPX ] NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 L ES WASHER

52 S00383001 1|+ I p5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8

53 155539000 HEFI Y DUST SEAL

54 508977001 1Nyt royLit= NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ %I b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

56 155162001 HEL S ) SPACER

57 $08978001 IAVES A, NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

58 062681012 2|+~ 12437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

60 S08979001 1[AHFULroV COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP

61 508980001 1p¥u 1 rPrrqR COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R)

62 060680712 1781 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

68 S08981001 HAVE P2 = NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

69 062670612 1|+ ~2a357-30x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

70 S08982001 YINVES YL NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

71 014680422 217 F b A 28379 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 $08983001 17—anystrms ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

74 062680812 11+~ 3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

78 $08985001 1HHFULbTLF1L COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L)

118-277-418

—28 —




R e

K2. X%J§FR{%/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil/ Tensién del hilo

B277
ﬂ @—5
" 12 H

16 14 15 18 17

128
- ‘iiK“L-ISO

125 126 121

— 06— 100 101
H?—§ 105<8

‘ 104 7

\ /nz—§ Q
B—p m

G 95 97 103
98 Q.Jt,

V_

o117
A\
@‘\ 116

—29 —

81 82 83 84

118-277-418




K2. SRIATRIR/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

—30-—

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B o NAME OF PARTS RM|
79 060680712 |  2|/<1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
80 $08986001 1asvrr7esq COVERING THREAD GUIDE
81 $08987001 11 rxranoxy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
82 144504001 21 7145 TENSION DISC
83 144505000 11 r7or152 TENSION SPRING
84 155510001 11 rxransryr TENSION NUT
85 508988001 AU krxAFVLrPoF o NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
86 146427001 1|74 r 2293187 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
87 508989001 WAUKRASRPF1 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
88 062630412 1|+ ~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
91 $08970001 11 r7o31s THREAD GUIDE (S)
92 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
94 518530001 HEPIAT ROV LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 |  2|/5 > K437-0x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
96 518532001 1l7o e kaqur s LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 HxLyEIvea THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 | 2|7+ # ha37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
98 $18534001 IEEEE S AL SPRING
99 062670512 1|+ ~2357-20x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
100 $18535001 11 rtyTrRaq THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1|75 % +3.57x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
102 508992001 1|7r e qrtyz LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1|7+ % +3.57x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8
104 508987001 11 rxranoxry THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
105 144504001 21 v 3145 TENSION DISC
106 144505000 11 r7or1x2 TENSION SPRING
107 155510001 e rxFansryr TENSION NUT
108 508993101 7o ecrrmy TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
110 105161004 | 1[## % WASHER
111 508994001 2[7revtr7Frq THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 |  2|/< > K318-40x4 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4
116 508995001 IPZ R S A LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 | 2|7+t 4% Ua377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
118 $21963001 11 rzns14s TENSION RELEASE PLATE (S)
119 060680512 1{/<1 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
120 $21884001 11 ranxresrg TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
121 060680512 21/$1 > K 437-840X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
122 $21885001 11 rrusy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
123 048030342 1|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
124 $21886001 HEPPELRES SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
125 $21887001 11k rULIS= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
126 014680422 1|74 r 2258377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
127 144526001 14> 2va37 STUD SCREW, M4.37
128 $21888001 3t rrU TRV ISY S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
129 $21891001 2[s rrUTEVIWY 2 THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
130 014680422 | 5|7+t A24377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
131 $21893001 2{1t ranxqsrzs THREAD HANDING AREA
132 062670512 | 2|+ ~2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
133 144526001 1|4~ 2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
134 $21894001 11 ranrornrsa TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
135 100644005 | 2(>xxa37 SCREW, M4.37
136 146930001 11 rrerroz THREAD GUIDE ASSY
137 103810002 1F3H2 32952 WAVE SPRING WASHER
138 $28438001 1|7-44r7>r34D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
118-277-418



L. 3. B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<B276-UT12,14,22,24 >6 MRz (Solenoid-type)

<#* 7 3> /N—"J /OPTION PARTS >

I 7 -3 (Air-type)

«L, 30 29
3 L{
i
G
|
§—22_
d y
22 21 20 )
2 @&‘:‘
26 28 27
118-276-405

$HrB42 HH25RA1R / Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

1-6-1 1-6-2  1-2

1-7 1-8 1-14

1-15

118-276,277-501




L. k344 B3R/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RM

<B276-UT12,14,22,24>

1 521867001 HERNACEE - BT THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 2|2 X %437 SCREW, M4.37
3 521868101 L R VAT GV &\, B THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
4 521871101 R AY A ZAT THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1|7+ %N +a37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
6 $21872101 115 1QYFE THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 2|4 2357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
8 521873001 N eNnsS195249 THREAD WIPER CRANK
9 $21874000 1o7299 FULCRUM SHAFT

10 521875001 1|y Hx WASHER

1 062670812 1|#+~23.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
12 521876001 111541 THREAD WIPER

13 062630412 2|3 ~2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
14 $21877001 L RSV EAF1 THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 2|/31 > K357-40XS SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
16 149547000 S5|la-k#4xaN CORD HOLDER (4N)

17 062680712 5|3+ ~1437-40x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
<* 73 3>/%—"Y/OPTION PARTS >
20 $28897001 VA RASE X K WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 528898001 12 118— K44 WIPER BRACKET
22 018681032 2|7 FHFE I +437-60X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X10
23 $28899001 1718—-232 WIPER ASSY
24 $23660000 1|2E-¥rKa>rbrO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 $14085011 1HT7—-F2-7(L=1410) AIRTUBE (L= 1410)
26 $28744000 1| T7~F2-7(L=40) AIRTUBE (L = 40)
27 $28902000 1L ¥ a—404-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 $24021000 1l2=#>716 UNION (Y6)
29 $10243000 S5|#10>% 35> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER NK-3N
30 062680712 5|+~ 2437-40x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

SHBEE /Ref. No.

L-1~17 (B&= / Solenoid-type)

L-20~30 (= 7 — X / Air-type)

F3#rtE v b /Thread wiper set 183821-101 $28896-001
| ]
118-276-405
M.  SHIERH2ERIR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 00102001 | 1|o>om4 144 3 #1567 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7
1-1 234141001 | 1|s2+2.529 4 3 a4 MAGNET STUD ASSY #4-1
1-2 234143001 | 1|5 vavxmns—ga SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4
13 076000600 | 1|%% <4 % 6000wV BALL BEARING 6000VV
1-4 025030335 | 1|es¥#x413 WASHER, PLAIN L 3
1-5 215083001 | 1[+#~+v k3x6D SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6D
1-6 234144001 | 1|y svo18743 MAGNET 18.7 ASSY
1-6-1 234145001 | 1|vvvoruvrgre MAGNET SET BRACKET #2
1-6-2 219558000 112247 12X18.7X6 MAGNET (12X18.7X6)
1-7 234146001 | 1[72xs.1x12sT WASHER (2X5.1X125T)
1-8 211528001 | 1]+F~ey r2Usxi2 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
1-9 100103001 | 1|vsa—rs 36152 ELEMENT CORD ASSY G15-2
1-10 230100001 | 2|+3~+ K 3x608 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6DB
1-11 234153001 | 2[f#zH+y PRESSER PLATE
1-12 216870001 | 2{+#~+v kaxi6D SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 16D
1-13 215082001 | 2|++~+Y hax12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 12DA
1-14 234154002 | 1|v>oar1onii—gs SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5
1-15 216410003 | 2[+#~+Y raxi0D8 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
1-16 226391001 | 1|3— ks CORD BAND
2 062711212 2|3 ~N3476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
3 $21941001 | 1|>onr1¥sicr SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE
4 014680622 | 1|7+ rxxva374 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

—-32-

118-276,277-501




N1. 86" %t B{R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT11,12,13,14
B277-UT11,13,32,34

118-276,277-422
—33-



N1. "FERY %Y1V BAR / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|

<B276-UT11,12,13,14>
<B277-UT11,13,32,34>

1 521895001 HEREVPIPEN XA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1 $21896001 1t rxYUL/ R THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

1-2 $21897000 2|3 uF-v RUBBER BOOT

1-3 521898001 2|+ 8 NUT, M8

1-4 021080302 1#v r32 28 NUT, 3 M8

1-5 $21899000 2|A by RUBBER STOPPER

1-6 025080232 1eSH¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-7 $21900001 1avyrkxk ROD END

2 $21901001 R UPIPEA N THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET

3 $09043000 217z b FELT

4 018062022 2(7FHE I b6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

5 018501222 3|7 +FEI p5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

6 $21902001 RN AP THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

7 062680512 1|3 ~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

8 014760622 1|7+ b x2s595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

9 118853001 17+ 2x2Ts95 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

10 $21903001 1M1 bxVIESy THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

11 104521002 1€y bhS~- SET COLLAR

12 014770622 1P rA2T6350%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 $21904001 IR R AVE FA¢ 3 CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

14 $21905001 17 Kk9Len 14 DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE

15 159908001 HEPE DT XY STUD SCREW, M4.37

16 $21906001 17 k9L nvy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT

17 $21907001 1|+ rs.56 NUT, M5.56

18 110140001 1[+v +s556 NUT, M5.56

19 $21908001 1o kLLhe DRIVING CONNECTOR

20 $21909001 HVE S D2/ JOINT SHAFT

21 117143003 145 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

22 $21910001 UPERFIZitS LOWER KNIFE LEVER

23 $21911001 1HoFoALIL sy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

24 107231002 145 %476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76

25 $21912000 1oFovHx WASHER

26 $21913001 121 bHVES LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET

27 105955002 2| 234837 SCREW, M4.37

28 018681022 1|7+ % ba37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

29 $21914001 NP EFIZits UPPER KNIFE LEVER

30 $21915001 172z UPPER KNIFE

31 $21916001 1hoy SPACER

32 $21917001 RV RT3 THREAD CLAMP SPRING

33 $21918001 1A bYHIFIrE VX THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING

34 $21919001 HPF14 CAUL SPACER

35 $21920001 HFIAEV142 ADJUST PLATE

36 $21921001 3|95 %2388 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8

37 $21922001 IVEE P LOWER KNIFE

38 106568003 2| A %357 SCREW, M3.57

39 $21923001 N VEFIZALE B PUSH SPRING

40 153222001 o xxTa37 SCREW, M4.37

41 $21924001 1oa 222 PV LOWER KNIFE STOPPER

42 117143003 1|45 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

43 $21925001 192 AR MYICA UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A)

44 $21926001 1y T7ARRX P+ V5B UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B)

45 107419002 12437 SCREW, M4.37

46 060680712 2{/51 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

47 $21927001 12 LIS—H1 K UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE

48 060670612 2|/51 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

50 $21928001 Tb=q1 b b LIS—H 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

51 516385001 114> x437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

—-34—

118-276,277-422




N1. T8 %Y B8R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT11,12,13,14
B277-UT11,13,32,34




y

4

N1. TFEEY %40V BR / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS

52 $21909001 IVES % JOINT SHAFT

53 117143003 1|45 %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

54 521932001 1=t rPo+qt LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

55 025350236 1ESHYHExFLY3s WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

56 144075001 1|#n r3.57 BOLT, M3.57

57 $21933001 1215440 SWITCH BASE

58 060680712 2|31 > Fa37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

59 521934001 121y F93 SWITCH ASSY

60 062020805 2|+~a2xs8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

61 $21935001 1RAR1YF14 SWITCH PLATE

62 060680712 2|/51 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

63 528759001 112%9958-330 CONNECTOR TERMINAL

64 060680712 |  4|/< > Ka37-0x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

65 $21937001 HEPPr L TERMINAL BLOCK

66 062301616 2|F+~am3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

67 521938001 1{a-Fo 3 CORD ASSY

68 S04159000 17¢> Fim BAND 1M

69 502745001 1% 5% WASHER

70 062680663 1|+ ~3437-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

71 $28760001 1azxo8~h- CONNECTOR COVER

72 060680512 3|/51 > Ka37-40x5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

73 233193001 17 ba~FIvoy CORD BUSH

74 $21940101 14—y s CABLE ASSY

75 525907000 13~ KR CORD HOLDER (9N)

76 062680712 1(#~3437-90x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

77 504159000 11752 K1m BAND 1M

—36 -

118-276,277-422




T&') 8] B8R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT21,22,23,24

N2.

B277-UT21,23,42,44

118-276,277-422

—37-




4

A

N2. TFEBf') %)Y B8R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |q7y Erxd NAME OF PARTS RM]

<B276-UT21,22,23,24>
<B277-UT21,23,42,44>

3 509043000 2|7z b FELT

4 018062022 2|7+ £ b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

6 $21902001 HEEEL AP THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

7 062680512 1|+~ 2437-30x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

8 014760622 1|7+ +232Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

9 118853001 1|7+ b A2RI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

10 $21903001 MNIbkxVIEDSY THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

1" 104521002 1ty bhns5-— SET COLLAR

12 014770622 1P+ b AxT6357%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 $21904001 I EEE LV IPAVE V1 3 CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

14 $21905001 AL IS DS DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE

15 159908001 1¥%5437 STUD SCREW 4.37

16 $21906001 1Mo k9L ne sy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT

17 $21907001 1|+ k556 NUT, M5.56

18 110140001 1|+ b5.56 NUT, M5.56

19 $21908001 A IS B DRIVING CONNECTOR

20 $21909001 L VE S22 JOINT SHAFT

21 117143003 1|75 %5437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

22 $21910001 1oaxzaL8- LOWER KNIFE LEVER

23 $21911001 1MoFoarvL sy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

24 107231002 15> %x24.76 SCREW, FLAT M4.76

25 $21912000 1oF7Fo9H2 WASHER

26 $21913001 1Mea1 b)) RHq LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET

27 105955002 2|2 23%xv437 SCREW, M4.37

28 018681022 1|7+ FI +a37xX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

29 $21914001 1742 L5— UPPER KNIFE LEVER

30 $21915001 1722 UPPER KNIFE

31 521916001 1Hho¥ SPACER

32 $21917001 IIER NV E EFAE THREAD CLAMP SPRING

33 $21918001 RV E EE DI THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING

34 $21919001 17714 CAUL SPACER

35 521920001 1Favevra ADJUST PLATE

36 $21921001 3|45 x2.38x8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8

37 $21922001 1o 22 LOWER KNIFE

38 106568003 2|9 22357 SCREW, M3.57

39 $21923001 L EFIZIES DL 3 PUSH SPRING

40 153222001 1o x%xva37 SCREW, M4.37

41 $21924001 1NoBARX P LOWER KNIFE STOPPER

42 117143003 1|45 %7437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

43 $21925001 I TARZ R Y%A UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A)

44 $21926001 19 ARX pYItB UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B)

45 107419002 1o 229437 SCREW, M4.37

46 060680712 2|/51 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

47 $21927001 L EFIVIES, FaN UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE

48 060670612 2|/51 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6

50 521928001 1=t bbrULIS—H 3 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

51 $16385001 114222437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

52 521909001 I VE 3372 JOINT SHAFT

53 117143003 1|r5%x437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

54 $21932001 W=t r7o+4a LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

55 025350236 1eSY¥HxFaY3s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

56 144075001 14K k357 BOLT, M3.57

57 $21933001 121 YFH1 SWITCH BASE

58 060680712 2|/ > K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

59 $21934001 HESE T SWITCH ASSY

60 062020805 2|F~32x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

61 521935001 1219 F14 SWITCH PLATE

—38~

118-276,277-422




N2. T8 %)Y B&k / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B276-UT21,22,23,24
B277-UT21,23,42,44

118-276,277-422
—-39-




)

X

N2. TTEGY %Y B{R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV}
62 060680712 2|/81 > F437-40x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
63 $28759001 1Mazxses-3+0 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
64 060680712 4/<1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
65 $21937001 HEPYEES TERMINAL BLOCK
66 062301616 2|3 ~aM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
67 $21938001 = CORD ASSY
68 $04159000 178> K1m BAND 1M
69 $02745001 IV ES WASHER
70 062680663 1|3 ~23437-40Xx6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
71 528760001 1Mazxse—ni5- CONNECTOR COVER
72 060680512 3|/51 > K437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
73 233193001 17 bra-FIFvoo ¥y CORD BUSH
74 521940101 1Mr-7ny sz CABLE ASSY
75 525907000 12— KR HF#9 CORD HOLDER (9N)

76 062680712 1|4+ ~20437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
77 504159000 1¢s Fim BAND 1M

80 528678001 ERESIPUPE BN 2 THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET
81 $28670000 1Mx7P-2vUssys AIR CYLINDER ASSY

81-1 528671000 1NNT7P-2ULH AIR CYLINDER

81-2 $28599000 2|2E-Farra-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

82 415006002 4|7+ b 5X40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40

83 $21900001 1avy kx> Fk ROD END

84 021080302 1|+ +r3 a8 NUT, 3 M8

85 $28674000 2|x7-Fa-7 (L=200) AIRTUBE (L =200)

86 $28675000 P PRI P LA SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
86-1 $28676000 LIP2PE A AV %) SOLENOID VALVE

86-2 $01522000 2|{nhn—2a=+> HALF UNION

86-3 S01542000 1zufaz==%>61 ELBOW UNION 61

86-4 159874000 2|19 1LY — SILENCER

87 062303012 2|+ ~3aMm3X30 SCREW, PAN M3X30

88 $28677000 1|x7-Fa2-7 (L=1000) AIR TUBE (L= 1000)

—40 -

118-276,277-422




P. E&f %)Y B8R/ Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur/Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

<B277-UT32,34,42,44>

43

41 a4
42 45

B

118-277-423



4

Q

P. L&' %tV B8R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider / Mécanisme
de coupe-fils supérieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

—42—

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM|
<B277-UT32,34,42,44>
1 521964001 LR A 2 SUPPORT SHAFT
2 $07350001 1|¥#=* WASHER
3 048050342 1| b XJES RETAINING RING, ES5
4 521965001 HEEE VT K THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
5 014680422 2|7+ b AR T8377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 521966001 U EEOE DR E AT SPRING
7 062680512 2|7+ ~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
8 521967001 11 rxUFFrLIS= THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER
9 521968001 L LR AT LEVER SHAFT
10 118735002 WY H* WASHER
1 109763002 1|¥#H=*x WASHER
12 014680422 2|7F b AXTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
13 521969001 I rRYFFLALRPYN STOPPER
14 501696001 2|# 5 % 3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
15 521970001 UEEEDRWEE ¥ X SET PLATE
16 018501022 2|7+ K b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
17 $21971001 NARALA RIS H1 KNIFE GUIDE BASE
18 018680822 2|7+ K b a37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
19 521972001 UEFS Rl KNIFE GUIDE ASSY
20 014680422 2|PF b AXTA37T KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
21 521974001 TerxYvLI/TEY R THREAD TRIMMER SORENOID ASSY
22 521976001 T\vvsqrs4 SORENOID BRACKET
23 062680612 2|3~ 14.37-80X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
24 $21977001 e rxUTFYHF THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
25 018401422 1|7 F+HI b ax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
26 100645003 1¥%Hx WASHER
27 021400102 1|FY r1o2a NUT, 1 M4
28 $21978000 1ho¥y SPACER
29 521979001 1x22 k0= KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK
30 521980001 1A FHx2 MOVABLE KNIFE
31 018300622 2|7 F# ) b 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
32 521981001 1H1kr14 GUIDE PLATE
33 062630412 4] ~1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
34 $21982101 1NaF1xx FIXED KNIFE
35 521983001 445 % 238x55 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5
36 521984001 LIRS R FAE THREAD CLAMP SPRING
37 521985001 A ryn3iFaney iz THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
38 062660512 2|+~ % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
39 521986001 1| ZAx=¥% SPACER
40 102836004 1o AxT3.18 SCREW, M3.18
41 $21987001 HES L SPRING HOOK
42 060680512 1751 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
43 $21988001 USILEZALS RETURN SPRING
44 149547000 5[a-F+4zTan CORD HOLDER (4N)
45 062680712 5(#-~3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
118-277-423




Q. TBRRT L4 BAR / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes /
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

B276-UT13,UT14
B277-UT13,UT34

(
|
!
|
|
!
l
l
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
l
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
l
I
l
l
l
|
k

1-1-15  1-1-14 1-1-12 1-1-13

118-276,277-958

—43 -




J

X

Q. ERMFI L/ BAR/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes /
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RV
<B276-UT13,UT14>
<B277-UT13,UT34>
1 183796201 1FoFHTPH5 4wy B SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B)
1-1 521946101 L CaZ: i o o SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY
1-1-1 521947001 LHIPA PR T SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 521948101 WAHITFPHFIL /1KY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2-1 $21949101 MNAYIPHFILI/1F PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID
1-1-2-2 $21899000 2|A bynda RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2-3 021080302 2|Fv b3 a8 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-2-4 025080232 1eSY¥HxFanys WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-2-5 528821000 1heiamga CUSHION RUBBER
1-1-3 $21950009 1284 -293 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY
1-1-3-1 $21951001 e o814 ~R=-2 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE
1-1-3-2 062671012 2|+ ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-1-3-3 062670612 1|+ ~2357.40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-3-4 502745001 b ES WASHER
1-1-3-5 062680663 1|+ ~2437-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-3-6 143522000 1 Fr1Orax745- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-3-7 220077001 TS Th1i-418 PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-3-8 505981000 1180~ K1007 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-3-9 505982000 1lwa - k1007 3 W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-4 018400832 2|7F K baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8
1-1-5 502592009 UENSZ EF TAL TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-6 062670612 2|+ ~20357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-7 018061631 A7+ FI b 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
1-1-8 142268001 =R & CORD HOLDER(L)
1-1-9 062670612 1{#+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-10 021080302 1+ r32 a8 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-11 $21953001 HYL/1RYEF SOLENOID JOINT
1-1-12 509637001 1{e> PIN
1-1-13 048040342 2{r A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-1-14 102630001 NAVE NS S T A=k g NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-15 $21954001 1 AHYITT7H LI~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1-1-16 $21955001 YT TFrLi—-s4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
1-1-17 014710522 2|7F b ARXTAT767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
1-2 $21952101 3|7 rTNTRYELP BOLT
1-3 021080106 3|>+Ybr1oas NUT, 1 M8
1-4 028080242 3|/8xH¥Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080236 3leSs¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 146254001 6|E-s2h>¥ COLLAR
1-7 021080302 | 12|*v r3> a8 NUT, 3 M8

—44 —

118-276,277-958




R. I 7—3$RI 4 B8R /Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism/
Pneumatische stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de
pied presseur / Levantador neumético del prensatelas

B276-UT23,24
B277-UT23,44

——— e ——

7

118-276,277-959
—-45 —




R. I7—#I 5B /Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism /
Pneumatische stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de
pied presseur / Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY xS NAME OF PARTS RM

<B276-UT23,24>
<B277-UT23,44>

1 528681001 HAYITPHFIUL A3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CYLINDER ASSY

1-1 $28596001 PR N CYLINDER BASE

1-2 018061222 2|7 FFI b6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

1-3 $28597000 1N AT IR & AIR CYLINDER ASSY

1-3-1 $28598000 17—V 4 AIR CYLINDER

1-3-2 $28599000 2|AE-FarrO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

1-4 018505022 4|73 FJ b 5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50

1-5 $28600001 HAYITHRYHEY PRESSER DRIVING BAR

1-6 021080302 1|+vr3v28 NUT, 3 M8

1-7 110167001 1|20 ROLLER

1-8 110168001 1aayy ROLLER SHAFT

2 528468001 HxFp-a=vrss AIR UNIT ASSY

2-1 $21352001 117108 -L¥arL—-4 FILTER REGULATOR

2-2 $21353001 1MxPazz=V bbb YH 14 AIR UNIT SET PLATE

2-3 140678000 1|Fx-2v %5 AR TUBE JOINT

3-2 $28469000 1F~x2z4> T-UNION

4 101118001 2|7IEYT X T45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

7 528682001 1AYTIPHIRLTEY b PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET

7-1 $28683001 L ER .4 AV N A ] PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY

7-1-1 $28680001 L VAP S AV SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

7-1-2 $01522000 3In—-Jaz=x> HALF UNION

7-1-3 159874000 2|11 H—~ SILENCER

7-2 032422505 2(+7IEY XT8.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

7-3 $28685000 1lx7P~#2~-7 (L=310) AIRTUBE(L=310)

7-4 528686000 2l1x7-Fa2~-7 (L=900) AIRTUBE (L =900)
<FTIaLit—Yy> < OPTION PARTS >

3-1 504896000 1zufa=+> ELBOW UNION

—46 —

118-276,277-959




Z1. {+/BSaBE{% / Accessories/Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

B276-UT11,12,
UT21,22
B277

B276-UT13,14
B277-UT13,34

OfEROHMIREETHEHFHD ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

B277
-UT32,34,42,44

~
—

—47 -

118-276,277-910




Z21. {tRSBER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE [qTy Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S08715010 | 10]|3 &>/ 1) UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
4 101572101 | 1|2 <7 55%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
5 118837001 | 1|2~ %7 3.4x70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
6 $01943001 | 1leno#mrvvmois SCREW DRIVER 1.6
7 146049001 |  1]en 2 %% 2352 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
8 142721001 | 1|en o #2553 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
10 150335001 | 1]|e6n 2 %™ 2555 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
12 156309001 | 1|uHzxv=7s L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER
13 105343001 1| AHRL 2 F8X9 WRENCH 8X9
14 107779001 1{R13+6X7 SPANNER 6X7
15 143566001 | 1|=x/v+8 SPANNER 8
18 117466000 | 1|e>ew b PINCETTE
19 S06701000 HEVE Rt A POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277105 | 1{r1n2>4 OIL TANK
21 107780001 1| &78410x12 SPANNER 10X12
40 S06704001 IPVEPE LS SILICONE OIL
41 140759000 1|1ya-3a FUNNEL
42 144224001 1|bTHik- HEAD COVER
43 S09002009 LGV IR N DA BELT COVER
44 102424004 2| A%x437 SCREW, M4.37
Q 57 062710812 2|+ ~0are-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
58 116662003 2(¥H % WASHER
91 122991001 1|172V2E>KY 2490 ACCESSORY BAG
120 $21943001 11 b7+ 193 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
122 062501006 1|F+~a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
123 025050236 | 1|54 #H2F1m—s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
124 028050246 | 1|/cx4 %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
125 021500106 1122+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
126 $02747101 111 bhsrx SPRING
128 $08984001 | 1[{#77>>o3>kgq SUB TENSION BASE
129 112300001 IV E SR NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
130 112299001 HAVE RIS £ & SITAT1 COIL SPRING
131 112301001 114> %2318 STUD SCREW, M3.18
<B277-UT32,34,42,44>
2 154125001 169Ky Rii+25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5
17 118064001 16n 2Ky R1¢+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
<B276-UT11,12,21,22>
'\j <B277-UT11,21,32,42>
< |26-1 | 149247001 | 1|s4usz | CHAIN ASSY
<B276-UT13,14>
<B277-UT13,34>
26-2 $21942001 A DY CHAIN ASSY
<#*7 < 3>/%—Y /OPTION PARTS>
22 147893009 1 #4975 7314 TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 2(7v b1o2g NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 2|F~34x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
25 116016001 2|Ra)L b2 PEDAL STOPPER
<#fitH A3 / FOR EXPORT >
29 $25099001 p J [ — MACHINE BASE PLATE ASSY
31 211964001 ' N —— BOLT, M8X55
32 025080236 ' WASHER, PLAIN M 8
33 028080242 4]- WASHER, SPRING 2-8
34 021080106 4 NUT, 1 M8
35 147919001 4 RUBBER CUSHION
36 S09001101 p— CHAIN GUIDE
37 060680712 | p— SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

—48 —

118-276,277-910




22. {TBSBEAR / Accessories/ Zubehodr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B276 90-5

90-7-5 90-n1
90-4

T 90-4- ) 290122

90-7-2 90-190-2-1
90-7-3j &—90-2-2

STy
(Full-submerged set)

(Looper timing gauge set)

11241

OFBRGOHAMREETI LD T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

118-276,277-910 '
~49-— ‘]



@

Z22. {1BSEER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RMY
<B276>
90 529854009 1|1 ba 7419 24DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 4DTHF
90-1 156112003 1135 4517D COLUMN PIPE (D)
90-2 502775001 1|1 72xT€Y ba COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A)
90-2-1 150206002 1|e>¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN M16
90-2-2 150191002 16124 r5m NUT, 5/8
90-3 150172003 Hasouna7 COLUMN PIPE
90-4 150106003 1Nasayarrrss COLUMN JOINT ASSY
90-4-1 062501406 2|+~2s5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-4-2 021500106 211234V bs NUT, 1 M5
90-5 150174000 MNasaxyy7 COLUMN CAP
90-6 502778002 2|12 T =R -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
90-7 $02780001 2{2F=nzxTEY b2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
90-7-1 150179002 4127 -8 SPOOL SHAFTB
90-7-2 028050246 4182 4H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-7-3 021500106 81233V ts NUT, 1 M5
90-7-4 0A 1503006 2|+ F XY 3I5x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-7-5 0A 1501406 2| +F~H¥ Y I5x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
90-8 150180001 419543 SPOOL STAND BASE
90-9 150182000 4127~ b SPOOL MAT
90-10 126863001 4127 -0y 3> SPOOL CUSHION
90-11 502786002 2{ZL Y FnCHi—v 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
90-12 150145009 NI rTPoFIHFNT~T3 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
90-12-1 150185009 L ROV & 7% B THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12-2 0A 1503006 1|+#~H¥ 2 25x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-12-3 021500106 MMearvrs NUT, 1 M5
90-13 142998101 N rPoH 14 THREAD GUIDE 4
90-14 504109001 NI bTor1HYIHRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-15 138843001 U AT VE S JOINT
90-16 014060632 2|77 b AEX6T F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
"""""""""""" (<A T s T NTYST T T T T T T T [<OPTION PARTSS T T T T T T T o
106 511560001 17rgIe—-S€v b FULL SUBMERGED SET
106-1 $11561001 2{ b7 9512 HEAD SPOOL PLATE
106-2 511562001 4 NI xINTRHIL L BOLT
106-3 100666002 417 EY 3 T55X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
106-4 025080336 | 12|e5¥Hx418 WASHER, PLAINL8
106-5 028080242 8|/xyHiras WASHER, SPRING 2-8
106-6 021080106 | 12|*v r1> a8 NUT, 1 M8
106-7 032461606 2(+2NEY 2 ¥45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
112 $13714001 WF7145-T€Y b LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET
11241 $13715001 1WF71445-27nvy GAUGE BLOCK
112-2 $13716001 WFP15-Y150% GAUGE PLATE ASSY
112-2-1 $13717001 WFP15- 15832 GAUGE PLATE (3.2)
112-2-2 $13718001 1WFPa45-T154a0 GAUGE PLATE (4.0)
112-2-3 513719001 HF7P14 45—~ 1548 GAUGE PLATE (4.8)
112-2-4 $13720001 HWFPA45-T 14556 GAUGE PLATE (5.6)
112-2-5 $13721001 HWFP1H5-Y 14564 GAUGE PLATE (6.4)

- 50—

118-276,277-910




23. {1/BSaRE{®R / Accessories/ Zubehor/ Accessoires / Accesorios

B277

=&—91-5
Ne3—e 18 5 91p5
91-9-3—@-
3 "~
91-3—
91-15 g 911s 3 91-9-5 91-14

91-17

O—91-16-2

OftRANHBIEET A LD T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

118-277-910
—B1—



()

—52—

Z23. f{HBSBER / Accessories/ Zubehoér/ Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RVE
<B277>
91 $29855009 1|1 F2 57417 3ISDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY (5DTHF)
91-1 156112003 | 1|as4rn170 COLUMN PIPE (D)
91-2 502775001 1s1725€y ra COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A)
91-2-1 150206002 | 1|es##x16 WASHER, PLAIN M16
91-2-2 150191002 162+ v ks NUT, 5/8
91-3 150172003 1Nasanxtes COLUMN PIPE
91-4 150106003 1Masaryaqrbys3 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
91-4-1 062501406 | 2|+ ~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
91-4-2 021500106 212+ Y kS NUT, 1 M5
91-5 150174000 1asaxvyy7 COLUMN CAP
91-6 S02778002 1AT =k g-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
91-7 $02779009 1 RFT=HN4-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
91-8 502780001 z7-naxveyr2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
91-8-1 150179002 | 2|z7-s1> 28 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-8-2 028050246 21782 H x2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-8-3 021500106 4(1oa3 4V s NUT, 1 M5
91-8-4 0A1503006 | 1|+ ~#% 3 5x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-8-5 0A1501406 | 1|++~¥% 35x14a SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-9 $02782001 MRAT=xT+Y b3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
91-9-1 150179002 3| RT7—-nv 58 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-9-2 028050246 3|/ Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-9-3 021500106 | 5[122%v ks NUT, 1 M5
91-9-4 0A 1503006 1] +F 4% 25X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-9-5 0A1501406 1| + #~H2 35x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-10 150180001 Sloorys SPOOLSTAND BASE
91-11 150182000 S RF=-n=yh SPOOL MAT
91-12 126863001 SIxF=-novy3y SPOOL CUSHION
91-13 S02784009 1|HxNF-HHTALY b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
91-13-1 150188009 1 RT=Fd-9HTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
91-13-2 062501006 1[#+~3a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
91-13-3 021500106 1132+ Y bs NUT, 1 M5
91-13-4 031452206 1= LE 5 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
91-14 S02786002 1ALY BN H=432 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
91-15 S02788009 1|RLY ENnH=433 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
91-16 150145009 UES NPTt VT B THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
91-16-1 150185009 HER VTR IE B THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
y 191-16-2 0A 1503006 1| ++~X¥%Y 25X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-16-3 021500106 11oa+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
91-17 142999101 1|1 +v7oF15 THREAD GUIDES
91-18 S04109001 1A h7oF1HYHITHRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
91-19 138843001 VA =S BE 3 JOINT
91-20 014060632 2|7F b A6X6T K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-277-910




7' — ¥ BBah—513% / GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE /

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

Needle spacing

1/4
K B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
t.t. *ﬁ 01141 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5
Specifications
ﬂ:*ﬁi;'\‘)b $08678-001 5S08678-002 | S08678-003 | S08678-004 | S08678-005
bk B276 B277
. For plain stitching
R &
Application
it W} (k)
No.of needles 2 2 2 2 2
gt 18 (mm) 3.2 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4

gtk x40
Needle clamp
assy
508701-001
it |
Presser foot assy
(B276)
1]
@7
It Lo )
Presser foot assy
(B277)
508786-201 508788-201 508790-201 508792-201 O
) ® © © =
st " ] [ 00 Il Il
Needle plate fl M M N i
g | L) | L | L
508717-001 508718-001 508719-001 508720-001 508721-001
FEiX ) o

Main feed dog

“

g

UL T

$08882-001
£ 0 g
Differential feed
dog
$08885-001

—53 —~




)

2/4

Need|e spacing

M B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
Tt R
Specifications 011-6 011-7 011-8 033-3 033-4 033-5
S~ $08678-006 508678-007 508678-008 S08678-064 508678-065 508678-066
Label ) i i i ] )
Ho k& A / For plain stitching A 8= > 7 |For covering
B276 B277
R &
Application _
it W ()
No.of needles 2 2 5
it 18 (mm) 4.8 5.6 6.4

gtk 2 48
Needle clamp
assy

T4
Presser foot assy

(B276)

b ;|
Presser foot assy m

(B277) ’

‘ } i
508794-201 508796-201 508798-201 508830-201 508832-201
® O © @) @] ©
&t 1R 00 (01 00
Needle plate m 1 1
L | |l O i
508722-001 | S08723-001 | S08724-001 | $21823-001 | $S21824-001 | S$21825-001
it i EHE - Hi
Main feed dog = =4
$08882-001 $21860-001
Differential feed
dog alslils
508885-001 $21861-001

— 54 —




3/4

] B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
t!: ' ﬁﬂ 033-6 033-7 033-8 051-1 051-2 051-3
Specifications
S AL 508678-067 508678-068 | S08678-069 508678-056 508678-057 508678-058
Label i i i i i i
HIN—=1) > J B /For covering A L %% F / For hem stitching
. B276 Byt B277 B276 - B277
A gy AN
Application TR EB Xy o
N i Lo
\\ N \/
it M (K)
No.of needles 3 3 3 2 2 5
st & (mm) 48 5.6 6.4 3.2 4.0 48
Needle spacing
gtk x %8
Needle clamp
assy
I8
Presser foot assy
(B276)
b |
Presser foot assy
(B277)
i
508836-201 508779-201 508788-201
- - 5 @)
&t 1R l 0 (0
Needle plate I 1
@ @ [II]J @ ["]J @ [”]J
$21826-001 $21827-001 $21828-001 508717-001 508718-001 508719-001

=

30 i -Eﬁg

Main feed dog = =
=
$21860-001 $08882-001
2% ) 8 M
Differential feed S HEH
dog
$21861-001 508885-001

— 55 —



4/4

Ko B276 B276 B276 B276 B276
Model B277 B277 B277 B277 B277
H.:. 1‘& 0514 051-5 051-6 051-7 051-8
Specifications
ﬁz*ﬁaﬁ;l\. /f 508678-059 508678-060 508678-061 508678-062 508678-063
N LkEA
For hem stitching
B &
Application
it M (X
No.of needles 2 ) 3 3 3
it 18 (mm) 5.6 6.4 48 5.6 6.4
Needle spacing
gtk 2 %A
Needle clamp
assy
$08709-001
I
Presser foot assy
(B276)
e
Presser foot assy
(B277)
$08790-201 | S08792-201 508794201 508796201 508798-201
© © © ® ©
&t 1R Il Il [ Il Il
Needle plate g N i m m
A N I
508720-001 | S08721-001 | S08722-001 | S08723-001 | S08724-001
0w TEE
Main feed dog =
5
508882-001
EZEX) & g
Differential feed g
dog
508885-001

— 56 —




5&5|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
700102001 M -1 32 308652000 |AT -43 2 308877001 [E - 10 12
100103001 |M -1-9 32 08653001 | A1 -48 2 $08872001 |E  -20 12
$00017001 |A1 - 102 2 $08665001 | A1 - 100 2 $08873001 |E  -20-1 12
$00313009 |A1 -26 2 $08667001 | A1 -105 2 $08876000 |E  -36 12
Al -123 4 S08668001 |A1 -108 2 $08877001 |E -44 14
$00356001 | K1 -51 24 $08669001 | A1 -115 2 08878001 |E -52 14
K2 -51 28 08670000 | A1 -116 4 $08879001 |E -55 14
00383001 | K1 -52 24 $08672000 | A1 -120 4 508880001 |E -56 14
K2 -52 28 08673000 | A1 - 124 4 s08881101 |E  -62 14
$00879001 |D -25 10 Al -128 4 508889101 |F -1 16
$01297001 |E -34 12 508674000 | A1 - 138 4 $08890001 |F - 1-1 16
$01374001 |D -40-1-4 | 10 $08675000 | A1 - 139 4 $08891001 |F -5 16
D -40-244 | 10 08682001 {C -3 8 $08892001 |F -8 16
$01522000 |R  -7-1-2 46 $S08683000 |C -4 8 $08895001 |F - 10-1 16
N2 -86-2 40 $08684101 |C -6 8 $08895002 |F - 10-2 16
$01542000 | N2 -86-3 40 508685001 |C - 6-1 8 $08895003 |F - 10-3 16
$01696001 [P -14 42 508686101 |C  -6-2 8 $08896101 |F - 11 16
$01943001 |Z2 -6 48 08687001 |C -8 8 $08897001 |F - 11-1 16
02592009 |Q -1-1-5 44 $08688001 |C -9 8 $08898000 |F - 13 16
$02606000 |A1 -5 2 $08689001 [C - 11 8 08899001 |F - 14 16
$02745001 |Q -1-1-3-4 | 44 08692101 |C - 16 8 $08900000 |[F - 16 16
N1 -69 36 $08693001 [C - 16-1 8 $08903000 |F -17 16
N2 -69 40 $08694001 {C - 16-2 8 $08904000 |F  -20 16
02747101 |22 -126 48 08696000 |C  -23 8 $08906001 |G -1 18
$02775001 |z2 -90-2 50 08697000 |C -24 8 $08910001 |G -5 18
Z3 -91-2 52 508698001 |C - 25 8 $08911000 |G -8 18
02778002 |z2 -90-6 50 S08715010 [C - 31 8 08912001 |G - 10 18
z3 -91-6 52 C -31 8 $08914001 |G - 16 18
$02779009 |23 -91-7 52 z2 -1 48 $08915001 |G -19 18
$02780001 |z2 -90-7 50 508716201 |C -35 8 $08916001 |G -21 18
z3 -91-8 52 08750001 |C - 42 8 $08917000 |G -22 18
02782001 |Z3 -91-9 52 08751001 |C -44 8 508918001 |G -25 18
$02784009 |z3 -91-13 | 52 508752001 |C - 46 8 08919001 |G - 28 18
502786002 |z2 -90-11 50 08753000 |C -48 8 $08920001 |G - 29 18
z3 -91-14 | 52 $S08754000 |C - 49 8 08921101 |G - 31 18
$02788009 |Z3 -91-15 | 52 G -23 18 $08923101 |J -1 22
$02874001 |B  -4-3 6 08755001 |C - 51 8 $08926101 [J -4 22
$03421001 |J -13 22 S08756001 [C  -53 8 08927001 |J -10 22
$03704001 |C  -50 8 $08757001 |C  -55 8 $08928001 [J -15 22
E -46 14 08758009 {B -1 6 $08929001 |J - 15-1 22
G -24 18 08760009 |B - 1-1 6 508930001 |J  -15-2 22
$04109001 |z2 -90-14 | 50 08761100 |B -3 6 508931001 |J -19 22
z3 -91-18 | 52 $08762101 |B -4 6 08932000 |J -20 22
$04159000 | N1 -68 36 $08764100 |B - 4-1 6 $08933001 |J -24 22
N1 -77 36 $08765000 |B - 4-2 6 $08935001 |H -1 20
N2 -68 40 $08766000 [B -6 6 508936201 |H -3 20
N2 -77 40 08769001 |D -6 10 08937101 |H -3-4 20
$04896000 |R - 3-1 46 $08770000 [D - 12 10 $08939100 |H -3-6 20
$05981000 |Q -1-1-3-8 | 44 G -7 18 $08940000 [H -6 20
$05982000 |Q -1-1-39 | 44 K1 -49 24 $08943000 |H - 12 20
$06701000 |Z2 - 19 48 K2 -49 28 $08944001 |H -13 20
$06704001 |Z2 -40 48 $08771001 |D -14 10 $08945001 [H - 16 20
$07350001 [P -2 42 08774001 |D -18 10 $08946000 |H - 18 20
$08467000 {E -68 14 S08775000 |D -28 10 $08947001 |H -19 20
$08627001 | A1 -2 2 $08776001 |D -30 10 $08948001 |H -22 20
$08628000 | A1 -3 2 08777001 {D -31 10 $08951001 |H -26 20
508629009 |A1 - 12 2 s08782101 |D -40-1-1 | 10 508953001 |H -37 20
$08630201 |A1 - 14-1 2 D -40-21 | 10 $08955001 |H -32 20
$08631000 | A1 - 15 2 08783101 |D -40-1-3 | 10 $08956000 |[H -34 20
$08632009 |A1 -19 2 D -40-2-3 | 10 $08957001 |H -35 20
$08633101 |A1 -27 2 $08784001 |D -40-1-6 | 10 08958001 |H - 40 20
508639000 | A1 -35 2 D -40-26 | 10 $08961101 | K1 -1 24
S08642001 | A1 -38 2 $08785001 |D -40-1-8 | 10 K2 -1 28
S08646100 |A1 -40 2 D -40-2-8 | 10 $08962109 [ K1 -6 24
08651001 | A1 -42 2 508870001 |E -8 12 K2 -6 28

—57 —




®

5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

508963001 IKT -10 24 510096033 |AT - 154 4 521880001 |K2 -28 28
K2 -10 28 510696034 | A1 -154 4 521881001 | K1 -29 24

508967001 |F -19 16 510696035 | A1 - 154 4 K2 -29 28
508969101 | K1 -40 24 510696036 | A1 - 154 4 521882001 | K1 -30 24
K2 -40 28 510696037 | A1 - 154 4 K2 -30 28

508970001 { K1 -91 24 510696038 | A1 - 154 4 521883001 | K1 -31 24
K2 -43 28 511560001 |Z2 - 106 50 K2 -31 28

K2 -91 30 511561001 1Z2 -106-1 50 521884001 | K1 -120 26

508971201 | K1 -45 24 511562001 | Z2 -106-2 50 K2 -120 30
K2 -45 28 $13385001 |C -39 8 521885001 | K1 -122 26

508973101 | K1 -45-2 24 513714001 |22 -112 50 K2 -122 30
K2 -45-2 28 $13715001 |22 -112-1 50 521886001 | K1 -124 26

508976001 [ K1 -50 24 $13716001 |Z2 -112-2 50 K2 -124 30
K2 -50 28 513717001 |22 -112-2-1 | 50 521887001 | K1 -125 26

508977001 [ K1 -54 24 S13718001 |Z2 -112-2-2 | 50 K2 -125 30
K2 -54 28 $13719001 |22 -112-2-3 | 50 521888001 | K1 -128 26

508978001 | K1 -57 24 513720001 |22 -112-2-4 | 50 K2 -128 30
K2 -57 28 513721001 |22 -112-2-5 | 50 521891001 JK1 -129 26

508979001 | K2 -60 28 S13809001 |J -6 22 K2 -129 30
508980001 [ K2 -61 28 514085011 JL -25 32 $21893001 J K1 -131 26
508981001 | K1 -68 24 514621001 |C -1-2 8 K2 -131 30
K2 -68 28 514622001 |F -1-2 16 521894001 | K1 -134 26

508982001 [ K1 -70 24 514623001 |F -11-2 16 K2 -134 30
K2 -70 28 516249001 |[E -75 14 521895001 N1 -1 34

508983001 | K1 -72 24 516385001 | N1 -51 34 521896001 | N1 -1-1 34
K2 -72 28 N2 -51 38 521897000 N1 -1-2 34

508984001 |Z2 -128 48 516498001 |E -1-1 12 521898001 N1 -1-3 34
508985001 | K2 -78 28 518530001 | K1 -94 24 521899000 |Q -1-1-2-2 44
508986001 [ K2 -80 30 K2 -94 30 N1 -1-5 34
508987001 | K1 - 104 26 518532001 [ K1 -96 26 $21900001 N1 -1-7 34
K2 -81 30 K2 -96 30 N2 -83 40

K2 -104 30 518534001 1K1 -98 26 521901001 N1 -2 34

508988001 | K2 -85 30 K2 -98 30 521902001 | N1 -6 34
508989001 [ K1 -87 24 518535001 | K1 -100 26 N2 -6 38
K2 -87 30 K2 -100 30 521903001 N1 -10 34

508992001 | K1 -102 26 $21352001 |R -2-1 46 N2 -10 38
K2 -102 30 521353001 R -2-2 46 521904001 N1 -13 34

508993101 [ K1 -108 26 521813001 A1 -31 2 N2 -13 38
K2 -108 30 521814001 JA1 -33 2 521905001 N1 -14 34

508994001 [ K1 -111 26 521815001 [A1 -36 2 N2 -14 38
K2 -111 30 521816001 |A1 -41-1 2 $21906001 N1 -16 34

508995001 [ K1 -116 26 521817001 | A2 -41-2 6 N2 -16 38
K2 -116 30 521821009 [C -1 8 521907001 N1 -17 34

509001101 §Z2 -36 48 521822009 |C -1-1 8 N2 -17 38
509002009 [z2 -43 48 521829001 |D -1 10 521908001 | N1 -19 34
509043000 | N1 -3 34 S21830001 [D -2 10 N2 -19 38
N2 -3 38 521862001 | A2 -155 6 521909001 | N1 -20 34

509120001 |C -16-3 8 521863001 | A2 -156 6 N1 -52 36
509121001 |[C -41 8 521864001 | A2 - 159 6 N2 -20 38
509123101 (A1 -34 2 521865001 |A2 - 160 6 N2 -52 38
509124001 [C -38 8 521866001 |G -12 18 $21910001 | N1 -22 34
509125001 |H -45 20 $21867001 |L -1 32 N2 -22 38
509251001 |G -31-1 18 521868101 JL -3 32 $21911001 N1 -23 34
509316000 |H -42 20 521871101 |L -4 32 N2 -23 38
509637001 [Q -1-1-12 44 521872101 |L -6 32 521912000 | N1 -25 34
510243000 L -29 32 521873001 |L -8 32 N2 -25 38
510656001 [J -1-1 22 S21874000 [L -9 32 $21913001 | N1 -26 34
510657001 | K1 -45-1 24 521875001 |L -10 32 N2 -26 38
K2 -45-1 28 521876001 JL -12 32 521914001 N1 -29 34

510696027 |A1 - 154 4 521877001 L -14 32 N2 -29 38
$10696028 | A1 - 154 4 521878001 | K1 -11 24 521915001 | N1 -30 34
510696029 |A1 -154 4 K2 -11 28 N2 -30 38
510696030 |A1 -154 4 521879001 | K1 -27 24 521916001 | N1 -31 34
510696031 [A1 -154 4 K2 -27 28 N2 -31 38
1510696032 | A1 -154 4 521880001 | K1 -28 24 521917001 N1 -32 34




FB|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
521917001 N2 -32 38 $21977001 [P  -24 42 530565004 K1 -22 24
521918001 | N1 -33 34 $21978000 P -28 42 K2 -22 28
N2 -33 38 $21979001 |P -29 42 $31012001 |[D -19 10
$21919001 | N1 -34 34 $21980001 |P -30 42 $31013001 |[D -20 10
N2 -34 38 $21981001 |P -32 42 0A1501406 | Z2 -90-7-5 50
$21920001 N1 -35 34 $21982101 |P -34 42 Z3 -91-8-5 52
N2 -35 38 $21983001 |P -35 42 Z3 -91-9-5 52
$21921001 | N1 -36 34 521984001 |P -36 42 0A1503006 | Z2 -90-7-4 50
N2 -36 38 $21985001 |P -37 42 Z2 -90-12-2 | 50
$21922001 | N1 -37 34 521986001 P -39 42 Z23 -91-84 52
N2 -37 38 521987001 jP -41 42 23 -91-9-4 52
521923001 | N1 -39 34 $21988001 |P -43 42 Z3 -91-16-2 | 52
N2 -39 38 $23359001 |E -22 12 014060632 | Z2 -90-16 50
$21924001 [ N1 -41 34 E -27 12 Z3 -91-20 52
N2 -41 38 $23660000 |L -24 32 014680422 |C -54 8
$21925001 | N1 -43 34 524021000 |L -28 32 G -13 18
N2 -43 38 525099001 |Z2 -29 48 J -23 22
$21926001 | N1 -44 34 528438001 | K1 -138 26 P -5 42
N2 -44 38 K2 -138 30 P -12 42
$21927001 | N1 -47 34 528468001 |R -2 46 P -20 42
N2 -47 38 528469000 |R -3-2 46 K1 -5 24
$21928001 | N1 -50 34 528596001 |R - 1-1 46 K1 -71 24
N2 -50 38 $28597000 JR -1-3 46 K1 -117 26
$21932001 [ N1 -54 36 $28598000 JR - 1-3-1 46 K1 -126 26
N2 -54 38 $28599000 |R -1-3-2 46 K1 -130 26
$21933001 | N1 -57 36 N2 -81-2 40 K2 -5 28
N2 -57 38 528600001 |R -1-5 46 K2 -71 28
$21934001 | N1 -59 36 528670000 | N2 -81 40 K2 -117 30
N2 -59 38 528671000 | N2 -81-1 40 K2 -126 30
$21935001 [ N1 -61 36 528674000 | N2 -85 40 K2 -130 30
N2 -61 38 528675000 | N2 -86 40 014680622 |C -43 8
$21937001 | N1 -65 36 528676000 | N2 -86-1 40 Cc -45 8
N2 -65 40 $28677000 | N2 -88 40 G -17 18
521938001 | N1 -67 36 528678001 | N2 -80 40 H -17 20
N2 -67 40 528680001 |R -7-1-1 46 J  -1-141 22
$21940101 | N1 -74 36 528681001 |R -1 46 M -4 32
N2 -74 40 528682001 JR -7 46 014710522 |Q -1-1-17 44
$21941001 [M -3 32 528683001 |R -7-1 46 014760622 {C -15 8
$21942001 |Z2 -26-2 48 528685000 jR -7-3 46 c -18 8
$21943001 |Z2 -120 48 528686000 |[R -7-4 46 D -26 10
521946101 |Q -1-1 44 528744000 |L -26 32 N1 -8 34
$21947001 {Q -1-1-1 44 528759001 | N1 -63 36 N2 -8 38
$21948101 {Q - 1-1-2 44 N2 -63 40 014770622 |C -2 8
$21949101 |Q -1-1-2-1 44 528760001 N1 -71 36 c -5 8
$21950009 [Q -1-1-3 44 N2 -T71 40 c -7 8
$21951001 |Q - 1-1-3-1 44 $28798001 |D -32-1 10 c -13 8
$21952101 |Q -1-2 44 $28800001 |D -32-2 10 Cc -50-1 8
$21953001 |Q -1-1-11 44 528801001 |D -32-3 10 E -46-1 14
$21954001 |Q -1-1-15 44 528821000 |Q -1-1-2-5 | 44 F -9 16
$21955001 |Q -1-1-16 44 $28897001 |L -20 32 F -12 16
$21959001 | A1 -119 4 $28898001 L -21 32 F -15 16
$21960001 | A2 -14-2 6 $28899001 |L -23 32 G -20 18
521962001 |J -26 22 $28902000 |L -27 32 G -24-1 18
521963001 { K2 -118 30 529854009 |Z2 -90 50 H -2 20
521964001 {P -1 42 $29855009 |Z3 -91 52 J  -1341 22
521965001 |P -4 42 $30086001 [C -16-4 8 J -16 22
$21966001 [P -6 42 530564000 | K1 -17 24 K1 -45-1-1 24
$21967001 |P -8 42 K2 -17 28 K2 -45-1-1 28
$21968001 |P -9 42 $30565001 | K1 -26 24 N1 -12 34
$21969001 |P -13 42 K2 -26 28 N2 -12 38
$21970001 |P -15 42 $30565002 | K1 -23 24 014780622 |E -43 14
$21971001 {P -17 42 K2 -23 28 F -2 16
$21972001 {P -19 42 530565003 | K1 -21 24 017711612 |D -15 10
$21974001 |P -21 42 K2 -21 28 017781412 [E -65 14
$21976001 I1P -22 42 | K2 -25 | 28 | H -4 2

—59 —




&

%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
018060822 A1 -13 2 025350332 |H -3-2 20 062630412 [P -33 42
018061222 |[R -1-2 46 025770232 |[E -64 14 K1 -88 24
018061631 |Q -1-1-7 44 028050246 |22 -90-7-2 50 K2 -88 30
018062022 N1 -4 34 Z2 -124 48 062630612 |G -30 18
N2 -4 38 Z3 -91-8-2 52 062660412 |G -4 18
018081622 | A1 -140 4 Z3 -91-9-2 52 062660512 |D -40-1-7 10
018300622 |P -31 42 028080242 |Q -1-4 44 D -40-2-7 10
018400832 |Q -1-1-4 44 22 -33 48 E -1-8 12
018401422 P -25 42 Z2 -106-5 50 P -38 42
K1 -45-2-1 24 031452206 {Z3 -91-13-4 | 52 062660712 |E -52-1 14
K2 -45-2-1 28 032422505 |[R -7-2 46 062670512 | K1 -99 26
018501022 [P -16 42 032461606 |Z2 -106-7 50 K1 -109 26
018501222 N1 -5 34 047200642 |B -1-2 6 K1 -132 26
018505022 JR -1-4 46 047201640 |B  -7-1 6 K2 -99 30
018680822 |P -18 42 047502242 |[E -61 14 K2 -109 30
K1 -97 26 048020342 |D -40-1-5 10 K2 -132 30
K2 -97 30 D -40-2-5 10 062670612 |[C - 21 8
018681022 |C -36 8 048030342 | K1 -123 26 H -8 20
Cc -52 8 K2 -123 30 H -10 20
L -5 32 048040342 |[E -9 12 H -14 20
N1 -28 34 Q -1-1-13 44 H -20 20
N2 -28 38 048050342 |P -3 42 H -23 20
018681032 L -22 32 048150143 |E -1-12 12 H -41 20
018771432 |D -10 10 060630312 J1C -56 8 H -51 20
E -7 12 060660416 | K1 -112 26 Q -1-1-33 44
E -48 14 K2 -112 30 Q -1-1-6 44
E -52-2 14 060670512 |L -15 32 Q -1-19 44
E -55-1 14 060670612 | N1 -48 34 A1 -136 4
F -7 16 N2 -48 38 K1 -69 24
G -2 18 060680512 JE -76 14 K2 -69 28
G -1 18 P -42 42 062670812 |B -5 6
J -5 22 K1 -121 26 B -8 6
K1 -47 24 K2 -119 30 D -33 10
K1 -55 24 K2 -121 30 E -19 12
K2 -47 28 N1 -72 36 F -25 16
K2 -55 28 N2 -72 40 H -3-3 20
021080106 |Q -1-3 44 060680712 |D -5 10 L -1 32
Z2 -34 48 Al -106 2 062671012 JH -3-8 20
Z2 -106-6 50 K1 -41 24 Q -1-1-3-2 | 44
021080302 |Q -1-1-2-3 44 K1 -95 24 062680512 [P -7 42
Q -1-1-10 44 K2 -41 28 N1 -7 34
Q -17 44 K2 -62 28 N2 -7 38
R -1-6 46 K2 -79 30 062680612 |F -4 16
N1 -1-4 34 K2 -95 30 P -23 42
N2 -84 40 N1 -46 34 Al -47 2
021400102 |P -27 42 N1 -58 36 K1 -92 24
021400106 |22 -23 48 N1 -62 36 K2 -44 28
021500106 | Z2 -90-4-2 50 N1 -64 36 K2 -92 30
22 -90-7-3 50 N2 -46 38 062680663 |Q -1-1-3-5 44
Z2 -90-12-3 | 50 N2 -58 38 N1 -70 36
Z2 -125 48 N2 -62 40 N2 -70 40
Z3 -91-4-2 52 N2 -64 40 062680712 |L -17 32
Z3 -91-83 52 22 -37 48 L -30 32
Z3 -91-9-3 52 060681612 | A1 -45 2 P -45 42
Z3 -91-13-3 | 52 062020805 | N1 -60 36 N1 -76 36
Z3 -91-16-3 | 52 N2 -60 38 N2 -76 40
025030335 |M -1-4 32 062301616 | N1 -66 36 062680812 |C -37 8
025050236 |22 -123 48 N2 -66 40 H -33 20
025080232 |Q -1-1-2-4 44 062303012 | N2 -87 40 H -43 20
N1 -1-6 34 062401406 |22 -24 48 A1 -28 2
025080236 |Q -1-5 44 062501006 122 -122 48 Al -101 2
Z2 -32 48 Z3 -91-13-2 | 52 K1 -2 24
025080336 |Z2 -106-4 50 062501406 1Z2 -90-4-1 50 K1 -74 24
025350236 | N1 -55 36 Z3 -91-4-1 52 K2 -2 28
N2 -55 38 | 062630412 1L -13 32 K2 -74 28 |

—60—




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062681012 J[E -31 12 105161004 JK2 -110 30 118064001 [Z2 -17 48
E -35 12 105234003 JA1 -52 2 118735002 {P -10 42
) -27 22 Al -112 2 118770001 |H -11 20
Al -4 2 105237002 jL -7 32 118837001 |Z2 -5 48
Al -111 2 105343001 122 -13 48 118853001 |C -14 8
A2 -146 6 105955002 | N1 -27 34 N1 -9 34
K1 -7 24 N2 -27 38 N2 -9 38
K1 -58 24 106568003 | N1 -38 34 120990001 |G - 31-1-1 18
K2 -7 28 N2 -38 38 122991001 |22 -91 48
K2 -58 28 107153001 |C  -17 8 123185001 | A1 -39 2
062681212 | K1 -32 24 107231002 | N1 -24 34 126863001 | Z2 -90-10 50
K2 -32 28 N2 -24 38 Z3 -91-12 52
062681412 |D -29 10 107272002 |E -45 14 138843001 {Z2 -90-15 50
J -25 22 107407003 JA1 -109 2 Z3 -91-19 52
Al -51 2 Al -117 4 140063001 J A1 -107 2
062681612 | A1 -16-1 2 Al -121 4 140165001 |{E -1-3 12
A2 -16-2 6 107419002 N1 -45 34 140176001 |E -1-15 12
062710812 A2 -157 6 N2 -45 38 140205001 |E -47 14
A2 -161 6 107779001 |22 -14 48 140207001 |E -21 12
22 -57 48 107780001 }Z2 -21 48 140209001 JE -23 12
062711012 |C -10 8 108520009 | A1 -25 2 140210001 |[E -24 12
062711212 [M -2 32 109203001 |E -60 14 140217001 |E -28 12
062780812 |H -46 20 Al -142 4 140313001 |G - 31-2 18
072600000 |F -22 16 109763002 [P - 11 42 140326009 [E -4 12
076000600 | M -1-3 32 110140001 N1 -18 34 140327001 |E -14 12
081003670 |E -12 12 N2 -18 38 G -9 18
081007670 [J - 21 22 110161006 |D -16 10 140407001 |D -22 10
081014670 [A1 -6 2 G -27 18 140678000 |R -2-3 46
081032870 |F -18 16 J -8 22 140759000 |Z2 -41 48
081044070 |H -36 20 110167001 |[R -1-7 46 141183000 |A1 -103 2
100025002 |E -1-17 12 110168001 |R -1-8 46 141208001 |[D -23 10
100032004 A1 -32 2 110197001 JJ -22 22 141728001 |D -21 10
100064005 |C - 16-4-1 8 110641002 JA1 -141 4 142268001 |Q -1-1-8 44
D -40-1-2 10 110704001 |G -3 18 142274009 | A1 -49 2
D -40-2-2 10 110793001 |D -7 10 142359001 [H -5 20
100251001 |E -5 12 110813001 fK1 -12 24 142721001 |22 -8 48
100294002 JE -59 14 K2 -12 28 142998101 {22 -90-13 50
100644005 |L -2 32 110832009 | K1 -14 24 142999101 |Z3 -91-17 52
K1 -135 26 K2 -14 28 143311001 |F -23 16
K2 -135 30 112299001 22 -130 48 143312000 [F -24 16
100645003 |E -30 12 112300001 |22 -129 48 143325001 |D -3 10
H -44 20 112301001 |Z2 - 131 48 143522000 |Q -1-1-3-6 44
P -26 42 112351001 |H -27 20 143564001 |E -49 14
K1 -59 24 112359001 |H -30 20 143565001 |E -51 14
100666002 |22 -106-3 50 H -38 20 143566001 |Z2 -15 48
101118001 JR -4 46 112364001 |H -24 20 143602001 | K1 -42 24
101482001 |J -3 22 112467002 |H -3-11 20 K2 -42 28
101572101 |22 -4 48 112743001 |H -7 20 144053001 |E -1-9 12
101706001 |E -40 12 112754001 J|H -53 20 144055001 {E -1-10 12
A1l -104-1 2 113431002 |[E -50 14 144075001 | N1 -56 36
102424004 |22 -44 48 114294001 |F -21 16 N2 -56 38
102630001 |C -22 8 114985001 | A1 -46 2 144103009 | K1 -15 24
Q -1-1-14 44 116016001 J22 -25 48 K2 -15 28
102836004 [P -40 42 116662003 {22 -58 48 144104001 | K1 -18 24
102843004 |A1 -20 2 117143003 N1 -21 34 K2 -18 28
Al -37 2 N1 -42 34 144110001 | K1 -19 24
103810002 | K1 -137 26 N1 -53 36 K2 -19 28
K2 -137 30 N2 -21 38 144224001 |Z2 -42 48
104449009 A1 -21 2 N2 -42 38 144504001 | K1 -105 26
104450109 A1 -22 2 N2 -53 38 K2 -82 30
Al -130 4 117466000 |22 -18 48 K2 -105 30
104464001 |C -12 8 117516001 JA1 -118 4 144505000 | K1 -106 26
104521002 | N1 - 11 34 Al -122 4 K2 -83 30
N2 -1 38 117517003 |E -1-16 12 K2 -106 30
1105161004 1 K1 _-110 26 | 117934009 JA1 -18 2 1144526001 | K1 -127 26

—61—




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
44526007 | KT -133 y1 48425001 [G - 18-1 18 55776001 |E -67 12
K2 -127 30 148834001 |[E -54 14 155177100 |E  -32 12
K2 -133 30 ) -15-3 22 155178001 |E  -33 12
144619000 |H - 3-1 20 ) -18 22 155220000 |D -8 10
144622001 |H -3-5 20 148847001 |G -26 18 K1 -48 24
144875001 |H -3-9 20 ) -7 22 K2 -48 28
144876001 |H -3-10 20 A2 -158 6 155282101 |H -29 20
145277105 |Z2 -20 48 A2 -162 6 155294100 |H -49 20
145446001 |K1 - 16 24 149247001 |22 - 26-1 48 155295001 |H -50 20
K2 -16 28 149547000 |L - 16 32 155510001 |K1 -107 26
145472001 |D -24 10 P -44 42 K2 -84 30
145663001 |E - 1-2 12 150106003 |22 -90-4 50 K2 -107 30
145688000 |C - 20 8 Z3 -91-4 52 155539000 [C  -47 8
145737001 |H -21 20 150145009 |z2 -90-12 | 50 D -13 10
146049001 |z2 -7 48 z3 -91-16 | 52 G -6 18
146254001 |Q -1-6 44 150172003 [z2 -90-3 50 K1 -53 24
146315000 | A1 - 125 4 Z3 -91-3 52 K2 -53 28
146401001 |E - 1-4 12 150174000 |z2 -90-5 50 156112003 |z2 -90-1 50
146402001 |E  -1-5 12 Z3 -91-5 52 z3 -91-1 52
146403001 |E - 1-6 12 150179002 |z2 -90-7-1 | 50 156309001 [Z2 - 12 48
146404001 |E  -1-7 12 z3 -91-81 | 52 156887001 |A2 -29 6
146427001 |C - 30-1 8 z3 -91-9-1 | 52 156937001 | A2 - 147 6
C -30-1 8 150180001 |Z2 -90-8 50 157840000 [H - 15 20
K2 -86 30 z3 -91-10 | 52 159150009 | A1 -7 2
146457001 |A1 -135 4 150182000 |z2 -90-9 50 159476000 |H -25 20
146522101 |D -4 10 z3 -91-11 52 H -28 20
146528102 |E -1 12 150185009 |Z2 -90-12-1 | 50 H -31 20
146529001 |E  -1-11 12 z3 -91-16-1 | 52 H -39 20
146530001 |E - 1-13 12 150188009 |z3 -91-13-1 | 52 159574101 |K1 -13 24
146531001 |E  -1-14 12 150191002 |z2 -90-2-2 | 50 K2 -13 28
146532001 [E -2 12 73 -91-222 | 52 159874000 |R - 7-1-3 46
146533001 |E -6 12 150206002 |Z2 -90-2-1 | 50 N2 -86-4 40
146538001 |E -13 12 z3 -91-21 | 52 159908001 |N1 - 15 34
146539000 |E - 15 12 150335001 |z2 -10 48 N2 -15 38
146540000 |E - 16 12 150644009 [K2 -3 28 181969003 [A1 - 104 2
146544000 |E - 20-2 12 150645009 | K1 -4 24 183796201 |Q -1 44
146547000 [E - 41 12 K2 -4 28 211528001 |M -1-8 32
;o7 22 151059001 |A1 -137 4 211964001 |22 - 31 48
146548101 |E  -42 12 151429001 |H -9 20 215082001 |M - 1-13 32
146554001 |E -25 12 151927001 |H -52 20 215083001 |[M -1-5 32
146555001 |E  -26 12 153222001 | N1 -40 34 216410003 [M - 1-15 32
146556001 |E -53 14 N2 -40 38 216870001 [M - 1-12 32
146559001 |[E -57 14 153484001 |E - 11 12 219558000 |M - 1-6-2 32
146560101 |E -58 14 153675001 | A1 -44 2 220077001 |Q -1-1-3-7 | 44
146563001 |E -63 14 153734001 |F -3 16 226391001 [M -1-16 32
146586009 | A1 -50 2 154125001 |22 -2 48 230100001 [M - 1-10 32
Al -110 2 154596000 |D -27 10 233193001 |N1 -73 36
Al -129 4 154841009 |A1 -23 2 N2 -73 40
146624101 |G - 18 18 A2 -24 6 234141001 |[M - 1-1 32
146741000 |E -39 12 154886001 |F -6 16 234143001 [M - 1-2 32
146924000 | K1 -96-1 26 154943001 |[B -7 6 234144001 |M - 1-6 32
K2 -96-1 30 154945001 |B  -7-2 6 234145001 M - 1-6-1 32
146930001 | K1 -136 26 154956001 |D -9 10 234146001 |M - 1-7 32
K2 -136 30 154957001 |D - 11 10 234153001 [M - 1-11 32
147318000 |E -3 12 154965001 |[E  -70 14 234154002 |[M - 1-14 32
147363000 |H -48 20 K1 -101 26 415006002 | N2 -82 40
147527000 |H -3-7 20 K1 -103 26 525907000 N1 -75 36
147528100 |H -3-12 20 K2 -101 30 N2 -75 40
147529000 |H -3-13 20 K2 -103 30 575456001 |B -2 6
147893009 |z2 -22 48 155144001 |E  -17 12
147919001 {Z2 -35 48 155145000 |E -18 12
148084001 |A1 -30 2 155151000 |E  -29 12
148196000 [J - 11 22 155162001 | K1 -56 24
148197000 |{J  -12 22 K2 -56 28
148425001 |G -1-1 18 | 155175001 € -66 14

—-62—










an

=

N—=YTvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

7o9-1IRH#IEd
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
T467 BhEMHBXAE]1TEI1&1%5 TEL(052)624-23924%)

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprime au Japon/Impreso en Japon

118-276-277
195276-101
1994, 03




